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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Apex Archaeology were engaged by NBRS Architecture on behalf of Pacific Brook
Christian School (PBCS) to undertake an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment
(ACHA) in accordance with the Guide to investigating, assessing and reporting on
Aboriginal cultural heritage in NSW (April 2011); the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage
Consultation Requirements for Proponents 2010 (DECCW, April 2010) (the ACHCRs);
and the Code of Practice for Archaeological Investigation of Aboriginal Objects in
New South Wales (September 2010) (the Code of Practice), in advance of a
proposed development on Maitland Street, Muswellbrook. This report details the
results of this assessment.

The project is within the Muswellbrook Shire Council (MSC) area. The proponent for
the project is PBCS. This report details the results of the archaeological assessment
completed in accordance with the Code of Practice and the consultation undertaken
with the Aboriginal community in accordance with the ACHCRs.

The study area comprises Lot 100 DP 1261496. It is proposed to construct a school
within the lot and a State Significant Development Application (SSDA) will be lodged
for the project. This report has been prepared in advance of the issue of Secretary’s
Environmental Assessment Requirements (SEARs) for the project, in anticipation of
an ACHA being required to fulfil the SEARs.

A total of thirteen Aboriginal people and organisations registered an interest in
being consulted for the project. The following list comprises the registered Aboriginal
parties (RAPs) for the project:

e A1 Indigenous Services

e Aboriginal Native Title Elders Consultants
e Aliera French Trading

e Divine Diggers Aboriginal Cultural Consultants
e Gunjeewong Cultural Heritage Corp

e Hunter Traditional Owner

e Robert Syron

e Ungooroo Aboriginal Corporation

e Wanaruah LALC

e Wattaka Wonnarua CC Service

e Widescope Indigenous Group

e Wonnarua Nation Aboriginal Corporation
e Yinarr Cultural Services

Consultation with the RAPs has been conducted in accordance with the ACHCRs.
Information about the project, the sampling strategy and the methodology for
undertaking the assessment of cultural heritage significance was provided to the




RAPs for their review and comment on 2 June 2020, with comments received until 30
June 2019, a total of 28 days.

To date, no comments regarding the cultural heritage significance of the area have
been received from the RAPs.

The archaeological investigation of the area identified that the area is heavily
disturbed and does not possess potential for archaeological deposits to be present.
No archaeological material was identified on the ground surface during the site
inspection and no registered sites fall within the study area boundaries.

Based on the results of the cultural heritage and archaeological assessments, the
following recommendations have been made for the project:

RECOMMENDATION 1: NO FURTHER ARCHAEOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT REQUIRED
This report details the Aboriginal archaeological potential of the site, which has been
assessed as nil. No further Aboriginal archaeological assessment is required for the
site.

RECOMMENDATION 2: DEVELOPMENT BOUNDARIES
The proposed development works must be contained within the assessed boundaries
for this project. If there is any alteration to the boundaries of the proposed
development to include areas not assessed as part of this archaeological
investigation, further investigation of those areas should be completed to assist in
managing Aboriginal objects and places which may be present in an appropriate
manner.

RECOMMENDATION 3: STOP WORK PROVISION

Should unanticipated Aboriginal archaeological material be encountered during site
works, all work must cease in the vicinity of the find and an archaeologist contacted
to make an assessment of the find and to advise on the course of action to be taken.
Further archaeological assessment and Aboriginal community consultation may be
required prior to the recommencement of works. Any objects confirmed to be
Aboriginal in origin must be reported to Heritage NSW under Division 1, Section 8%9A
of the NPW Act.

In the unlikely event that suspected human remains are identified during
construction works, all activity in the vicinity of the find must cease immediately and
the find protected from harm or damage. The NSW Police and the Coroner’s Office
must be notified immediately. If the finds are confirmed to be human and of
Aboriginal origin, further assessment by an archaeologist experienced in the
assessment of human remains and consultation with both Heritage NSW and the
RAPs for the project would be required.

This recommendation should be included in any Construction Environmental
Management Plan developed for the site.
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RECOMMENDATION 4: REPORTING

One digital copy of this report should be forwarded to Heritage NSW for inclusion on
the Aboriginal Heritage Information Management System (AHIMS).

One copy of this report should be forwarded to each of the registered Aboriginal
stakeholders for the project.
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Apex Archaeology would like to acknowledge the Aboriginal people who are the
traditional custodians of the land in which this project is located. Apex Archaeology
would also like to pay respect to Elders both past and present.

DOCUMENT CONTROL

The following register documents the development and issue of the document
entitled ‘Pacific Brook Christian School, 72-74 Maitland Street, NSW: Aboriginal
Cultural Heritage Assessment Report’, prepared by Apex Archaeology in accordance
with its quality management system.

Revision Prepared by Reviewed by Issue Date

1 - Draft Leigh Bate Jenni Bate 14 August 2020

2 - Draft Jenni Bate NBRS 21 August 2020

3 - Final Jenni Bate RAPs 25 September 2020
4 - Final Jenni Bate 27 October 2020
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS

An object relating to the Aboriginal habitation of NSW (as defined
in the NPW Act), which may comprise a deposit, object or material
evidence, including Aboriginal human remains.

Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment
Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment Report

Aboriginal Heritage Information Management System maintained
by Heritage NSW, detailing known and registered Aboriginal
archaeological sites within NSW

Aboriginal Heritage Impact Permit
Aboriginal Site Impact Recording Form
Before Present, defined as before 1 January 1950.

The DECCW September 2010 Code of Practice for Archaeological
Investigation of Aboriginal Objects in New South Wales

Aboriginal community consultation in accordance with the DECCW
April 2010 Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation requirements
for proponents 2010.

Development Application

The Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water (now
Heritage NSW)

If land has been subject to previous human activity which has
changed the land'’s surface and are clear and observable, then that
land is considered to be disturbed

Department of Planning, Industry and Environment

Taking reasonable and practical steps to determine the potential
for an activity to harm Aboriginal objects under the National Parks
and Wildlife Act 1974 and whether an application for an AHIP is
required prior to commencement of any site works, and
determining the steps to be taken to avoid harm

The DECCW Sept 2010 Due Diligence Code of Practice for the
Protection of Aboriginal Objects in New South Wales

Geographical Information Systems
Ground Surface Visibility

To destroy, deface or damage an Aboriginal object; to move an
object from land on which it is situated, or to cause or permit an
object to be harmed

Heritage NSW within the Department of Premier and Cabinet;
responsible for overseeing heritage matters within NSW

Kiloannus, a unit of time equating to 1,000 years
Local Aboriginal Land Council

Local Government Area

Muswellbrook Shire Council

NSW National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974

The Office of Environment and Heritage of the NSW Department of
Premier and Cabinet (now Heritage NSW)

Potential Archaeological Deposit
Registered Aboriginal Parties
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Apex Archaeology were engaged by NBRS Architecture on behalf of Pacific Brook
Christian School (PBCS) to undertake an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment
(ACHA) in accordance with the Guide to investigating, assessing and reporting on
Aboriginal cultural heritage in NSW (April 2011); the Aboriginal Cultural Heritage
Consultation Requirements for Proponents 2010 (DECCW, April 2010) (the ACHCRs);
and the Code of Practice for Archaeological Investigation of Aboriginal Objects in
New South Wales (September 2010) (the Code of Practice), in advance of a
proposed development at Lot 100 DP 1261496, Maitland Street, Muswellbrook.

This report details the results of the archaeological assessment completed in
accordance with the Code of Practice and the consultation undertaken with the
Aboriginal community in accordance with the ACHCRs.

1.1 STUDY AREA AND PROJECT BRIEF
The study area is located within Muswellbrook at 72-74 Maitland Street. The site is
legally described as Lot 100 DP 1261496 and covers an approximate area of 2.37ha
(Figure 1). The study area is located approximately 110 km north west of Newcastle,
and 178 km north west of Sydney. It is located within the Muswellbrook Shire Council
(MSC) Local Government Area (LGA).

The original lot and DP for the study area was Lot 62 DP 1208238, and this has
recently been amended to Lot 100 DP 1261496.

It is proposed to construct a school within the lot (Figure 2) and a State Significant
Development Application (SSDA) will be lodged for the project. This report has been
prepared in advance of the issue of Secretary’s Environmental Assessment
Requirements (SEARs) for the project, in anticipation of an ACHA being required to
fulfil the SEARs.

This project includes construction of associated infrastructure, including installation
of water and sewer mains, electricity and gas connections, as well as construction
of internal roads and landscaping of the completed school.

1.2 OBJECTIVES OF THE ABORIGINAL CULTURAL HERITAGE ASSESSMENT
The archaeological investigation was undertaken to meet the requirements of the
Code of Practice and ACHCRs.

The purpose of the archaeological investigation is to understand and establish the
potential harm the proposed development may have on Aboriginal cultural heritage
within the study area, both tangible and intangible.

Aboriginal community consultation was undertaken for the project with the aim of:
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¢ |dentifying the Aboriginal community members who can speak for Country
within which the study area is located;

e Involving the Aboriginal community in making decisions about the
management of their cultural heritage;

e Identifying, assessing and recording Aboriginal heritage values within the
study areaq;

e Preparing an assessment of the cultural heritage values in consultation with
the Aboriginal community;

e |dentifying the potential impact of the proposed development on the
assessed cultural heritage values; and

e Developing conservation and mitigation strategies for these values, with the
aim of minimising impacts to cultural heritage wherever possible.

In addition, this report provides a significance assessment of the identified
Aboriginal heritage values, as defined by the registered Aboriginal stakeholders
(RAPs) for the project. Aboriginal people are the primary determinants of the
significance of their cultural heritage and therefore Apex Archaeology cannot make
a determination on the cultural significance without the input of the RAPs.

Any development works which disturb the ground surface have the potential to
impact Aboriginal archaeological deposits and therefore an assessment of whether
the study area contains such deposits is required prior to the commencement of
construction works. An assessment of whether the proposed development would
impact these deposits (if present) is also necessary, and identification of to what
extent the deposits would be impacted is also required. The degree of impact which
may be allowable is determined, in part, with consideration of the level of cultural
significance attributed to the cultural values of the study area, both tangible and
intangible.

1.3 PROJECT PROPONENT
The proponent for the project Pacific Brook Christian School Ltd (PBCS). Apex
Archaeology were engaged by NBRS Architecture on behalf of PBSC.

1.4 INVESTIGATORS AND CONTRIBUTORS
This archaeological assessment was commissioned and funded by NBRS Architecture
on behalf of Pacific Brook Christian School (PBCS). Apex Archaeology thanks Vivian
Go, Maria Orellana Romero of NBRS and Mark Smith of PBCS for their assistance with
the project. Thanks are also extended to the registered Aboriginal groups for their
participation and assistance with the project.

This report has been prepared by Leigh Bate, Director and Archaeologist with Apex
Archaeology. The report was reviewed by Jenni Bate, Director and Archaeologist with
Apex Archaeology. Both Jenni and Leigh have over twelve years of archaeological
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consulting experience within NSW. Project team roles and qualifications are shown
in Table 1.

Table 1: Project team roles and qualifications

Name Role Qualifications

Jenni Bate Project Manager; Primary Report B.Archaeology; Grad. Dip. CHM
Author

Leigh Bate Field inspection, Excavation Director;  B.Archaeology; Grad. Dip. Arch;
Review; GIS Dip. GIS

1.5 LIMITATIONS

This report is based on previously recorded archaeological and environmental
information for the wider region. This includes information from AHIMS, which is
acknowledged to be occasionally inaccurate, due to inaccuracies in recording
methods. No independent verification of the results of external reports has been
made as part of this report.

Field investigations for this report included survey. The results are considered to be
indicative of the nature and extent of Aboriginal archaeological remains within the
study areaq, but it should be noted that further Aboriginal objects and sites which
have not been identified as part of this assessment may be present within the study
areaq, although this is considered to be highly unlikely.

1.6 REPORT STRUCTURE
This report addresses the requirements of the Guide to Investigating, Assessing and
Reporting on Aboriginal Cultural Heritage in NSW (The Guide), the Code of Practice
and the ACHCRs. The Guide provides guidance as to what must be contained in an
ACHAR. The following tables outline the requirements of both the Guide and the
Code of Practice, and how they have been addressed in this report.

Table 2: Required contents of an ACHAR and where met in this report

Report requirements Where met
Description of the Aboriginal objects and declared Aboriginal places Section 4.5
located within the area of the proposed activity

Description of the cultural heritage values, including the significance of Section 6

the Aboriginal objects and declared Aboriginal places, that exist across
the whole area that will be affected by the proposed activity

The significance of the above values for the Aboriginal people who have a | Section 6.4
cultural association with the land
How requirements for consultation with Aboriginal people have been met | Section 3
(as specified in clause 80C of the NPW Regulation)

The views of those Aboriginal people regarding the likely impact of the Section 3
proposed activity on their cultural heritage

Actual or likely harm posed to the Aboriginal objects or declared Section 7.1;
Aboriginal places from the proposed activity, with reference to the 7.2

cultural heritage values identified
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Report requirements Where met

Any practical measures that may be taken to protect and conserve those | Section 8

Aboriginal objects or declared Aboriginal places

Any practical measures that may be taken to avoid or mitigate any actual | Section 8

or likely harm, alternatives to harm, or if this is not possible, to manage

(minimise) harm

Table 3: Requirements of Code of Practice and where met in this report

Requirement # Where met

1 — Review previous archaeological work Section 4.6

2 — Review the landscape context Section 4

3 — Summarise and discuss the local and regional character of Section 4.6.1

Aboriginal land use and its material traces

4 - Predict the nature and distribution of evidence Section 4.7

5 — Undertake an archaeological survey Section 5

5a/b/c — Prepare an archaeological survey sampling strategy Section 5.1;
Appendix E

6 — Define identified sites Appendix E

7 — Site recording Appendix E

8 — Location information and geographic reporting Report Figures

9 — Record survey coverage data Section 5.3

10 - Analyse survey coverage Section 5.3; 5.4

11 - Prepare a report detailing results of analysis This report




Figure 1: General location of the proposed development in its regional context
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Figure 2: Proposed layout of the school development. (Extract from source: NBRS Architecture)
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2.0 STATUTORY CONTEXT

Heritage in Australia, including both Aboriginal and non-Aboriginal heritage, is
protected and managed under several different Acts. The following section presents
a summary of the applicable Acts which provide protection to cultural heritage
within NSW.

2.1 COMMONWEALTH LEGISLATION

2.1.1 ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER HERITAGE PROTECTION ACT 1984
This Act provides for the preservation and protection of injury and/or desecration of
areas and objects in Australia and its waters that are of significance to Aboriginal
people, in accordance with Aboriginal tradition.

Under this Act, the responsible Minister has provision to make both temporary and/or
long-term declarations, in order to provide protection to areas and objects which
are at threat of injury or desecration. In some instances, this Act can override State
or Territory provisions, or be invoked if State or Territory provisions are not enforced.
An Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander individual or organisation must invoke the Act.

No items within the study area are listed or protected under this Act.

2.1.2 ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AND BIODIVERSITY CONSERVATION ACT 1999

The EPBC Act provides protection to environmental sites of national significance,
including places with cultural heritage values that contribute to Australia’s national
identity. The Act aims to respect the role of Indigenous peoples in the conservation
and ecologically sustainable use of Australia’s biodiversity, and to enhance the
protection and management of important natural and cultural places. Additionally,
the Act is designed to promote the use of Indigenous peoples’ knowledge of
biodiversity with the involvement of, and in cooperation with, the owners of the
knowledge.

The National Heritage List provides a listing of natural, historic and Indigenous places
of outstanding significance to the nation, while the Commonwealth Heritage List
details the Indigenous, historic and natural places owned or controlled by the
Australian Government.

Under the EPBC Act, approvals are required if any action is proposed that will have
(oris likely to have) a significant impact on the National Heritage values of a National
Heritage place. Therefore, actions must be referred to the Australian Government
Minister for the Environment and Heritage. A decision will be made as to whether the
proposed action will have a significant impact on any matters of national
significance.

A search of both the NHL and the CHL did not identify any items within the study
area.
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2.1.3 NATIVE TITLE ACT 1993
The Native Title Act 1993, as amended, provides protection and recognition for
native title. Native title is recognised where the rights and interests of over land or
waters where Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander practiced traditional laws and
customs prior to the arrival of European settlers, and where these traditional laws
and customs have continued to be practiced.

The National Native Title Tribunal (NNTT) was established to mediate native title
claims made under this Act. Three registers are maintained by the NNTT, as follows:

e National Native Title Register
e Register of Native Title Claims
e Register of Indigenous Land Use Agreements.

Searching the NNTT registers allows identification of potential Aboriginal
stakeholders who may wish to participate in consultation.

A search of all three registers did not identify any Native Title holders or traditional
owners within the study area. The Gomeroi People’s claim does not extend into the
study area, with the boundaries located to the north and west of the township of
Muswellbrook, on the opposite side of the Hunter River.

2.2 NEwW SOUTH WALES LEGISLATION

2.2.1 NATIONAL PARKS AND WILDLIFE ACT 1974

The National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 provides protection for all Aboriginal
objects and places within NSW. Aboriginal objects are defined as the material
evidence of the Aboriginal occupation of NSW, while Aboriginal Places are defined
as areas of cultural significance to the Aboriginal community. All Aboriginal objects
are protected equally under the Act, regardless of their level of significance.
Aboriginal Places are gazetted if the Minister is satisfied that the location was and/or
is of special significance to Aboriginal people.

Following amendments to the NPW Act in 2010, approval to impact Aboriginal
cultural heritage sites is only granted under a Section 90 AHIP, which is granted by
Heritage NSW.

2.2.2 ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING & ASSESSMENT ACT 1979
Under the EP&A Act, it is necessary to consider environmental impacts, including
impact to cultural heritage, as part of the land use process. Local Environmental
Plans (LEPs) and Development Control Plans (DCPs) are also required to be prepared
by Local Government Areas (LGAs) in order to provide guidance on the applicable
level of environmental assessment. LGAs are required to maintain a list of locally
significant heritage items as part of their LEP.
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The current project will be assessed under Part 4 of the Act. A Development
Application (DA) for SSD must be accompanied by an Environmental Impact
Statement (EIS) which is prepared in accordance with the Secretary’s Environmental
Assessment Requirements (SEARs) for the project. This report has been prepared in
anticipation of the requirements of the SEARs for this project. The consent authority
for SSD is the Minister under Section 89D of the EP&A Act.

Under SSD, certain approvals and legislation no longer apply to the project.
Specifically, the requirement to obtain an AHIP in order to permit harm to Aboriginal
cultural heritage items under Section 90 of the NPWS Act is removed for SSD projects.

2.2.3 MUSWELLBROOK LEP 2009
The Muswellbrook Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2009 is the overarching planning
instrument applicable to the Muswellbrook LGA.

Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation, identifies protection for Aboriginal objects and
areas of significance. There are no heritage items, heritage conservation areas or
archaeological sites identified on the LEP heritage maps within the study area. No
other listed heritage items are within close proximity to the study area.

&
h -\ Muswellbrook
by Local
g Environmental
muswelibrook Plan 2009

shira counci

Haritage Mep - Shesl HER_D08AS

Heriags

[F7] Commrin s siment
= v s

[ ban- Latrbicas

Cadigne

T Gadame LW KR G|

S AT L
] |

i E&“ e
<t \ L [
e

Figure 3: Muswellbrook LEP 2015 Heritage Map. Study area outlined in green (Source: Muswellbrook
LEP 2009 Heritage Map Sheet HER_008AA)
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2.2.4 MuswELLBROOK DCP 2009
The Muswellbrook Development Control Plan 2009 (MDCP 2009) applies in
conjunction to the provisions of the Muswellbrook LEP 2009. Section 15.1.5 outlines
the objectives and controls to manage Aboriginal cultural heritage within the
Muswellbrook LGA. Specifically, the following notes are taken from the Development
Control Plan (DCP) in relation to Aboriginal cultural heritage:

In order to ensure that local Aboriginal Community is consulted in the development
application process, the following requirements must be met: -

a) The proponent must actively seek to identify stakeholder groups or people
that may wish to be consulted about the project and invite them to register
their interest. Undertaking this task prior to lodging a development
application can prevent delays in the assessment in the process and assist in
addressing any issues identified as part of the proposal submitted for
consideration by Council.

b) Compliance with a) above can be achieved by the proponent placing an
advertisement in the local paper seeking registrations of interest. The
proponent should also contact the following organisations to determine the
potential impact of the proposed development and preferred course of
action: -

« The local Aboriginal Land Council (Wanaruah)
* Registrar of Aboriginal Owners
» The Department of Environment and Climate Change
* Native Title Services
This is a preferable course of action for: -
* subdivisions of undeveloped land

» where the scale of the development is likely to result in significant
ground disturbance

» where the proposal is located within 100m of a waterhole, river or
stream

» where the site contains rock outcrops, caves, platforms

c) The proponent may then need to commission an Aboriginal Heritage Study
to determine the presence of artefacts or sites of significance, and obtain
appropriate recommendations for how these matters can be addressed in
submitting the development proposal.

d) For smaller proposals, Council will advertise development applications in
accordance with Section 3 of this DCP, which will invite registrations of interest
from interested groups or individuals, and Council may require an Aboriginal
Heritage Study to be undertaken in accordance with c) above following
consultation with the Local Aboriginal Land Council if necessary.
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3.0 ABORIGINAL CONSULTATION PROCESS

This section details the Aboriginal community consultation undertaken to assist in
the heritage assessment of the study area. Aboriginal consultation in accordance
with the Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation requirements for proponents 2010
(the ACHCRs) was undertaken by Apex Archaeology for this project.

Aboriginal community consultation is a requirement in order to make assessments
of Aboriginal cultural values, as Aboriginal people are the primary determinants of
the significance of their cultural heritage and therefore Apex Archaeology cannot
make a determination on the cultural significance without the input of the RAPs.
Aboriginal people often have a strong connection to their Country, and to their
ancestors, both past and present.

Material evidence of past Aboriginal occupation of an area is a tangible link to the
intangible traditions, lore, customs, beliefs and history. These intangible values
provide a sense of belonging for Aboriginal people, and cultural heritage and
cultural practices are kept alive through being incorporated into everyday life, which
helps maintain a connection to the past and to the present. It is a vital part of the
identity of Aboriginal people.

Therefore, it is important that Aboriginal people are afforded the opportunity to
understand, comment on and have input into projects that may impact areas which
may be culturally sensitive, or damage items of cultural significance. The process of
Aboriginal community consultation provides this opportunity, and this ACHAR details
the results of the consultation undertaken for this project.

3.1 THE CONSULTATION PROCESS
The ACHCRs provide the process for undertaking consultation with the Aboriginal
community. This process includes identification, registration, engagement and
consultation with those Aboriginal people who may have cultural knowledge which
is relevant to determining the cultural significance of Aboriginal objects and places
which may be within the study area.

The ACHCRs detail a number of stages for consultation, as follows:

e |dentification of those people who should be consulted for the project

e Inviting Aboriginal people to register their interest in being consulted for the
project

e Providing information regarding the nature and scope of the project to the
Aboriginal people who have registered an interest in being consulted - the
registered Aboriginal parties (RAPs)

e Providing opportunities for RAPs to comment on the proposed methodology
for cultural heritage consultation

e Presenting information about the potential impacts of the proposed
development for the RAPs to comment on
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e Providing opportunities for RAPs to comment on the cultural significance of
the proposed development area

e Providing opportunities for RAPs to comment on the draft reports detailing
the results of the archaeological and cultural assessments for the project

Consultation with the Aboriginal community for this project has been conducted in
accordance with the ACHCRs. A log of all correspondence is presented in Appendix
A of this ACHAR.

3.2 STAGE 1 CONSULTATION: COMMENCEMENT

Stage 1 requires a list of Aboriginal people who may have cultural knowledge
relevant to the area to be prepared from several sources of information. The first
step requires enquiries to be made of certain statutory bodies regarding whether
they are aware of Aboriginal people or organisations that may have an interest in
the study area, and their contact details. Any Aboriginal people or organisations
identified in this step must be contacted and invited to register an interest in the
project. In addition, a notification must be placed in local print media requesting
Aboriginal people or organisations to register their interested in the project. A list of
those who register an interest must be compiled. A minimum of 14 days from the
date of the letter or newspaper advertisement must be allowed for registrations of
interest.

As a result of the Stage 1 activities, a list of Aboriginal people who wish to be
consulted for the project is developed. These Aboriginal people become the
registered Aboriginal parties — the RAPS - for the project.

Letters requesting the details of Aboriginal people who may hold cultural knowledge
relevant to the study area and who may wish to be consulted for the project were
sent to several statutory agencies on 27 April 2020. Copies of these letters and
responses are attached in Appendix B. These Step 1 letters were sent to the following
agencies:

e DPIE Climate Change & Sustainability (now Heritage NSW)

e Hunter Local Land Services (HLLS)

e Muswellbrook Shire Council (MSC)

e Wanaruah Local Aboriginal Land Council (WLALC)

e Office of the Registrar, Aboriginal Land Rights Act 1983 (NSW) (ORALRA)
e Native Title Services Corp (NTSCorp)

Responses were received from Heritage NSW, HLLS and MSC. An online search of the
National Native Title Tribunal (NNTT) did not identify any Native Title owners or
claimants for the study area. Heritage NSW provided a list of Aboriginal people and
organisations, with 45 people or organisations listed. These 45 individuals and
organisations were invited to participate in consultation for the project.
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The Aboriginal people and organisations identified during this initial stage were
contacted via letter (email if provided or via post if no email address given) on 11
March 2020, inviting them to register an interest in the project. Registrations were
accepted until 25 May 2020. This is Step 2 of Stage 1 of consultation. Copies of these
letters are attached in Appendix C.

In addition, an advertisement was placed in The Newcastle Herald on 9 March 2020,
inviting registrations of interest from people who may have cultural knowledge of
the project area. A copy of the advertisement is attached in Appendix D.

A total of thirteen Aboriginal people and organisations registered an interest in
being consulted for the project. The following list comprises the registered Aboriginal
parties (RAPs) for the project:

e A1 Indigenous Services

e Aboriginal Native Title Elders Consultants
e Aliera French Trading

e Divine Diggers Aboriginal Cultural Consultants
e Gunjeewong Cultural Heritage Corp

e Hunter Traditional Owner

e Robert Syron

e Ungooroo Aboriginal Corporation

e Wanaruah LALC

e Wattaka Wonnarua CC Service

e Widescope Indigenous Group

e Wonnarua Nation Aboriginal Corporation
e Yinarr Cultural Services

3.3 STAGE 2 & 3 CONSULTATION: PRESENTATION AND GATHERING OF

INFORMATION
During Stage 2, information about the proposed project is provided to the RAPs,
including location, scale, proposed development plans, timeframes, methodologies
and any other relevant details relating to the project. This information can be
provided in writing or at a meeting (or both), and an opportunity for the RAPs to visit
the site may also be provided.

During Stage 3, RAPs are invited to share information about the cultural significance
of the study area, which can assist in the assessment of the cultural significance of
the Aboriginal objects and/or places within the study area. The cultural heritage
assessment informs and integrates with the scientific assessment of significance and
therefore can assist in the development of mitigation and management measures
for the project. A methodology detailing how this information will be gathered must
be provided to the RAPs for comment and a minimum of 28 days must be allowed




A
2%

for responses to be received. Any feedback must be considered and implemented
as appropriate into the methodology.

Stage 2 and 3 can be undertaken concurrently. The information about the project
and the methodology for seeking cultural knowledge can be provided in the same
written documentation or at the same meeting.

Details of the proposed project and the proposed methodology for undertaking the
cultural heritage and archaeological assessments for the project were provided in
writing to each of the RAPs on 2 June 2020. Comments were accepted until 30 June
2020, a period of 28 days. Responses were received from A1 Indigenous Services,
Aliera French Trading, Robert Syron and Yinarr Cultural Services. All responses were
supportive and no alternatives were suggested or requested for the methodology.
The RAP response is attached in Appendix E.

No cultural information was received from any of the RAPs for the project during this
stage of consultation.

3.4 STAGE 4: REVIEW OF DRAFT REPORT
Stage 4 sees the preparation of the draft ACHAR, which details the results of the
cultural heritage assessment. The draft is provided to the RAPs for their review and
comment. A minimum of 28 days to comment on the ACHAR must be allowed. All
comments must be addressed in the final document and the proponent’s response
to RAP comments must be included. Copies of any submissions received from RAPs
must be included in the final ACHAR.

The draft report was sent to all RAPs on 21 August 2020. Responses were received
from Divine Diggers, Wonnarua Nation Aboriginal Corporation, and Tocomwall.

3.5 ABORIGINAL COMMENTS AND APEX ARCHAEOLOGY RESPONSE

This section details all comments received from the RAPs for the project, along with
the response from Apex Archaeology.

Laurie Perry on behalf of Wonnarua Nation Aboriginal Corporation, and Deidre
Perkins on behalf of Divine Diggers Aboriginal Cultural Consultants sent thanks for
provision of the draft report. This was noted with thanks.

Tocomwall sent the following email to Apex Archaeology:
Hi Jenni and Leigh,

I hope you are both well.

I emailed the client directly Registering our interest in this specific
project. As we have not been included in this project our position will be
to reject all forms of your companies assessment. Out of all the
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stakeholders to push out of your assessment, the only Native Title Party
has not been included.

What due diligence?
regards,
Danny Franks
Apex Archaeology responded as follows:
Good afternoon Danny,
Thank you for your email. | hope you are well too.

I have spoken to the project architect, Maria, who is cc’'d to this email.
She advised that she did receive an email from you and understood you
to be an archaeological firm, wishing to tender for the ACHA work
required for the project. She advised you the work had been awarded to
another archaeological firm, and you asked her to keep Tocomwall in
mind for any future opportunities. Please see the attached email chain.
She did not realise you were registering as a RAP (as she is not familiar
with the consultation process), and you didn’t advise that she had
misunderstood your email.

As I’'m sure you’re aware, standard practice for registrations of interest
is to register with the archaeological firm who sends the invitation, or at
least cc them into the email to the proponent. Doing so avoids confusion
and the risk of registrations being overlooked. Archaeologists are
engaged to undertake the consultation process in accordance with the
ACHCRs on behalf of the proponent as proponents often aren’t aware of
the detailed process involved.

We consulted with NTSCorp as required, and they passed information on
to you. We did not receive a response directly from NTSCorp. | apologise
that your group was not included in the project but we are only able to
work with the information we receive.

I will include all your correspondence in the consultation log for the
project.

Regards,

Jenni Bate

A copy of the correspondence sent by Tocomwall to NBRS is attached in
Appendix G, along with other responses received to the draft report.
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4.0 ABORIGINAL CULTURAL HERITAGE

An analysis of previous archaeological work within the study area assists in the
preparation of predictive models for the areq, through understanding what has been
found previously. By compiling, analysing and synthesising the previous
archaeological work, an indication of the nature and range of the material traces of
Aboriginal land use is developed. An understanding of the context in which the
archaeological assessment is vital, as development does not occur within a vacuum,
but within a wider cultural landscape, and this must be considered during any
archaeological assessment in order to develop appropriate mitigation and
management recommendations.

This section presents information about both the physical and cultural landscape
in which the study area is located, based on previous archaeological and
ethnohistorical studies, to provide context and background to the existing
knowledge of Aboriginal culture in the area.

4.1 EXISTING ENVIRONMENT
The study area falls within the Central Lowlands topographic zone (Kovac & Lawrie
1991), which are located within along the Hunter River and comprise “undulating to
rolling low hills on week sedimentary rocks” (Kovac & Lawrie 1991). The Central
Lowlands are considered to extend between Newcastle and Murrurundi, and is
developed on weak sedimentary rocks.

The area has been disturbed by previous land practices. The study area comprises
a former nursery owned by NSW Forestry, with planting and propagation of native
vegetation taking place within the site. A humber of existing buildings are located
within the site, such as green houses and assorted shed.

4.2 SoOIL LANDSCAPES
The study area falls wholly within the Hunter soil landscape. The Hunter soil
landscape incorporates the floodplains of the Hunter River and its tributaries, such
as Muscle Creek (Kovac & Lawrie 1991). Soils are all alluvial, including Brown Clays
and Black Earths.

4.3 TOPOGRAPHY
Landforms within the area comprise level plains and river terraces of the Hunter
River. Elevations are generally between 20-60m, and slopes are 3% or less. Relief
locally is generally less than 10m. The study area itself is generally level.
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Figure 4: Soil Landscapes within the study area and immediate area
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The study area falls within the Sydney Basin geological province (Kovac & Lawrie
1991), which contains mainly freshwater sediments, with some marine sediments,
terrestrial deposits and coal. The Hunter soil landscape is underlain by Permian
calcareous shale and sandstone, Tertiary basalt, and Quaternary alluvium. The
Quaternary alluvium underlying the study area is not known to contain lithic material
suitable for the manufacture of Aboriginal stone tools, although the wider region is
known to have numerous exploitable resources available.

4.5 HYDROLOGY

The nearest major permanent water source is Muscle Creek, which is a tributary of
the Hunter River. Muscle Creek is defined as a third order water course according to
the Strahler system as used by DPI Water (Figure 5), while the Hunter River is a fourth
order water course. Watercourse classification ranges from first order through to
fourth order (and above) with first order being the lowest, ie a minor creek or
ephemeral watercourse and fourth or above being a large watercourse such as a
river.

X
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Figure 5: The Strahler system (Source: Department of Planning and Environment 2016).




4.6 FLORA AND FAUNA

Due to the widespread clearing that has occurred across the Hunter region, it is
difficult to reconstruct the original vegetation that would have existed within the
area. However, given the numerous and widespread Aboriginal sites across the
landscape, it can be assumed the original vegetation provided sufficient resources
to support the Aboriginal inhabitants of the area. Animals such as kangaroos, flying
foxes, possums, wallabies, birds, snakes and other reptiles, freshwater fish and
yabbies are likely to have been present within the wider region and would have
formed a large part of the diet of the Wanaruah people within the area. Various
plant resources would also have been utilised for canoes, shields, and everyday
items, as well as providing seeds, tubers and grasses for use and consumption.

4.7 ETHNOHISTORY

According to Tindale (1974), Muswellbrook is located within land inhabited by people
of the Wonnarua language group. This name is variously spelled as Wanaruwa,
Wanarua, Wannarawa, Wannerawa, Wonarua, Wonnah Kuah, or Wonnuaruah. The
study area is located on the northern boundary of the Wonnarua'’s territory, and this
boundary may have overlapped with that of the neighbouring Geawegal people to
the north. Both groups were considered closely affiliated with the Kamilaroi people,
with Brayshaw (1984) considering the Kamilaroi were the dominant cultural influence
within the Upper Hunter region.

Although historical records can be contradictory and incomplete regarding the
exact tribal boundaries and locations of ceremonial or domiciliary activities of
Aboriginal people pre-contact within NSW, and indeed, within Australia, the
Wonnarua territory is described as extending along the Hunter River “from a few
miles above Maitland west to [the] Dividing Range” (Tindale 1974). The Wonnarua
territory was also described as being bounded by the Worimi people who occupied
the estuarine Hunter River and coastal lands to the east; the Darkinjung to the south,
the Gamilaroi to the south west, and the Gewegal to the north west (Moore 1970).
Boundaries between tribes were considered fluid and it may not be possible to
definitively define these boundaries.

Aboriginal society was constructed of a hierarchy of social levels and groups, with
fluid boundaries (Peterson 1976), with the smallest group comprising a family of a
man and his wife/wives, children and some grandparents, referred to as a ‘clan
(Attenbrow 2010). The next level consists of bands, which were small groups of
several families who worked together for hunting and gathering purposes, also
known as a ‘band’ (Attenbrow 2010). The third level comprised regional networks
with a number of bands, and these bands generally shared a common language
dialect and/or had a belief in a common ancestor. Networks would come together
for specific ceremonial purposes. The highest level is described as a tribe, which is
usually described as a linguistic unit with flexible territorial boundaries (Peterson




1976); although Attenbrow (2010) argues that “these groups were not tribes in the
current anthropological sense of the word”.

The traditional lifestyles of Aboriginal groups such as the Wonnarua depended
largely on the environment in which they lived. The diet of Aboriginal people varied
depending on the resources that were available to them and which were related to
the landscape in which people lived. The Muswellbrook area would likely have had
open woodlands prior to the arrival of colonists, and these would have supported a
range of resources for food, medicine, and everyday living.

A number of early colonists wrote about the Aboriginal people who inhabited the
Hunter Valley. JW Fawcett described the “Wonnah-ruah” [sic] in 1898 as inhabiting
the area drained by the Hunter River and its tributaries, an area of approximately
2,000 square miles (Fawcett 1898). His estimation of the population of this area in
1848 as between 500 and 600 people, which is similar to the estimation of Robert
Miller when he wrote that the Wonnarua population of 1841 was considered to
comprise approximately 500 individuals (Miller 1886).

Access to fresh water was an important consideration for the Aboriginal people of
the Muswellbrook region. A tributary of the Hunter River, Muscle Creek is located
north and east of the study area. The closest high order water source is the Hunter
River, located approximately 1.3km north east of the study area.

The different environments of the Muswellbrook area contain a diverse range of
plant and animal species. On creek banks and surrounds, a wide variety of game
would have been found. The vegetation communities along the creeks and gullies,
primarily woodlands, would have provided shelter for numerous animal and plant
species that could be eaten or used for other purposes such as providing shelter and
medicines. Kangaroos, emus and reptiles were hunted as source of protein, and a
range of roots, including water lily tubers, were roasted and eaten (Miller 1886). A
range of other resources such as bandicoots, birds, kangaroo rats, possums, rats,
snakes, lizards, fish, caterpillars, grubs, shellfish, wallabies, larvae of wasps, and
other insects were utilised to support the Wonnarua diet (Fawcett 1898).

4.7.1 RAW MATERIALS
A wide range of raw materials were selected by Aboriginal people for flaking to
create stone implements. Material types ranged from high quality to poor quality for
flaking purposes, depending on the geology of the area and readily available
material types. The following is a description of a range of raw material types known
to have been utilised by Aboriginal people for the creation of stone artefacts.

BRECCIA
Breccias are coarse, angular volcanic fragments cemented together by a finer
grained tuffaceous matrix.
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CHALCEDONY
Chalcedony is a microcrystalline, siliceous rock which is very smooth and can be
glossy. Introduction of impurities can produce different coloured versions of
chalcedony, including yellow/brown (referred to as carnelian), brown (sard), jasper
(red/burgundy) and multicoloured agate. It flakes with a sharp edge and was a
prized material type for the creation of stone artefacts in parts of Australia (Kuskie
& Kamminga 2000: 186).

CHERT
Chert is a highly siliceous sedimentary rock, formed in marine sediments and also
found within nodules of limestone. Accumulation of substances such as iron oxide
during the formation process often results in banded materials with strong colours.
Chert is found in the lllawarra Coal Measures and also as pebbles and colluvial
gravels. It flakes with durable, sharp edges and can range in colour from cream to
red to brown and grey.

PETRIFIED WOOD
Petrified wood is formed following burial of dead wood by sediment and the original
wood being replaced by silica. Petrified wood is a type of chert and is a brown and
grey banded rock and fractures irregularly along the original grain.

QUARTZ
Pure quartz is formed of silicon dioxide, and has a glossy texture and is translucent.
Introduction of traces of minerals can lead to colouration of the quartz, such as pink,
grey or yellow. The crystalline nature of quartz allows for minute vacuoles to fill with
gas or liquid, giving the material a milky appearance.

Often quartz exhibits internal flaws which can affect the flaking quality of the
material, meaning that in general it is a low-quality flaking material (Kuskie &
Kamminga 2000: 186). However, quartz is an abundant and widely available
material type and therefore is one of the most common raw materials used for
artefact manufacture in Australia. Flaking of quartz can produce small, very sharp
flakes which can be used for activities such as cutting plant materials, butchering
and skinning.

QUARTZITE
Formed from sandstone, quartzite is a metamorphic stone high in silica that has
been heated or had silica infiltrate the voids found between the sand grains.
Quartzite ranges in colour from grey to yellow and brown.

SILCRETE
Silcrete is a siliceous material formed by the cementing of quartz clasts with a
matrix. These clasts may be very fine grained to quite large. It ranges in colour from
grey to white, brown, red or yellow. Silcrete flakes with sharp edges and is quite
durable, making silcrete suitable for use in heavy duty woodworking activities and
also for spear barbs (Kuskie & Kamminga 2000:184).
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TUFF/INDURATED MUDSTONE

There is some disagreement relating to the identification of lithic materials as tuff
or indurated mudstone. The material is a finely textured, very hard
yellow/orange/reddish-brown or grey rock. Kuskie and Kamminga (2000: 6, 180)
describe that identification of lithic materials followed the classification developed
by Hughes (1984), with indurated mudstone described as a common stone material
in the area. However, Kuskie and Kamminga’s analysis, which included x-ray
diffraction, identified that lithics identified as ‘indurated mudstone’ was actually
rhyolitic tuff, with significant differences in mineral composition and fracture
mechanics between the stone types. They define mudstone as rocks formed from
more than 50% clay and silt with very fine grain sizes and then hardened.

The lithification of these mudstones results in shale (Kuskie & Kamminga 2000: 181)
and thus ‘indurated mudstone’, in the opinion of Kuskie and Kamminga, do not
produce stones with the properties required for lithic manufacture.

In 2011, Hughes, Hiscock and Watchman undertook an assessment of the different
types of stones to determine whether tuff or indurated mudstone is the most
appropriate terminology for describing this lithic material. The authors undertook
thin section studies of a number of rocks and determined that the term ‘indurated
mudstone’ is appropriate, with an acknowledgment that some of this material may
have been volcanic in origin. They also acknowledge that precise interpretation of
the differences between material types is difficult without detailed petrological
examination, and suggest that artefacts produced on this material are labelled as
‘IMT’ or ‘indurated mudstone/tuff’.

4.7.2 PROCUREMENT

Assemblage characteristics are related to and dependent on the distance of the
knapping site from raw materials for artefact manufacture, and different material
types were better suited for certain tasks than other material types. Considerations
such as social or territorial limitations or restrictions on access to raw material
sources, movement of groups across the landscape and knowledge of source
locations can influence the procurement behaviour of Aboriginal people. Raw
materials may also have been used for trade or special exchange between different
tribes.

4.7.3 MANUFACTURE

A range of methodologies were used in the manufacture of stone artefacts and
tools, through the reduction of a stone source. Stone may have been sourced from
river gravels, rock outcrops, or opportunistic cobble selection. Hiscock (1988:36-40)
suggests artefact manufacture comprises six stages, as follows:

1. The initial reduction of a selected stone material may have occurred at the
initial source location, or once the stone had been transported to the site.
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2. The initial reduction phase produced large flakes which were relatively thick
and contained high percentages of cortex. Generally the blows were struck
by direct percussion and would often take advantage of prominent natural
ridges in the source material.

3. Some of these initial flakes would be selected for further reduction. Generally
only larger flakes with a weight greater than 13-15 grams would be selected
for further flaking activities.

4. Beginning of ‘tranchet reduction’, whereby the ventral surface of a larger
flake was struck to remove smaller flakes from the dorsal surface, with this
retouch applied to the lateral margins to create potential platforms, and to
the distal and proximal ends to create ridges and remove any unwanted
mass. These steps were alternated during further reduction of the flake.

5. Flakes were selected for further working in the form of backing.

6. Suitable flakes such as microblades were retouched along a thick margin
opposite the chord to create a backed blade.

Hiscock (1986) proposed that working of stone materials followed a production line
style of working, with initial reduction of cores to produce large flakes, followed by
heat treatment of suitable flakes before the commencement of tranchet reduction.
These steps did not necessarily have to occur at the same physical location, but
instead may have been undertaken as the opportunity presented.

4.8 MATERIAL EVIDENCE
A review of previous archaeological work, including a number of archaeological
excavations, within the immediate surrounds of the study area and the vicinity of the
study area was undertaken by Apex Archaeology. A number of reports were
identified from the AHIMS database and are detailed below in Section 4.9.

4.8.1 AHIMS ResuLTs
A search of the AHIMS database on 23 July 2020 of Lot 62 DP1208238 (the original
lot description) with a 200m buffer did not identify any previously registered
Aboriginal sites within the area.

As there were no registered sites within the area, no associated reports were
identified. A copy of the search results is in Appendix F. However, a range of
archaeological reports from the wider Muswellbrook region have been reviewed to
provide an understanding of Aboriginal cultural heritage within the study area and
surrounds.

4.9 SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS ARCHAEOLOGICAL WORK
The archaeological work previously completed within the wider region is summarised
here.

The study area is located within Muswellbrook. Numerous archaeological
assessments have been completed within this region, including a range of academic




assessments, resource management studies and development impact assessments.
All of these assist in informing the archaeological assessment of sites within the
region.

Generally, the arrival of humans within Australia is considered to have occurred
around 43-45 ka (O’Connell & Allen 2004; McDonald 2008). However, recent work at
the Madjedbebe site in Arnhem Land in the Northern Territory revealed
archaeological evidence confidently dated to the period before 45-46 ka and
possibly up to 50-55 ka (Clarkson et al 2015). In NSW, there is strong evidence
available to support Aboriginal occupation of the Cumberland Plain region in the
Pleistocene period (approximately 10 ka) and likely earlier. Work in Cranebrook
Terrace was dated to 41,700 years BCE by Stockton and Holland (1974), and a site
in Parramatta within deep sandy deposits was dated to 25-30 ka (JMcDCHM 2005).
Kohen’'s 1984 assessment of Shaws Creek in the Blue Mountain foothills yielded dates
of 13 ka, while Loggers Shelter at Mangrove Creek was dated to 11 ka by Attenbrow
1987. These dates are obtained from both radiocarbon and optically stimulated
luminescence (OSL) dating.

Some experts have cast doubt onto the assessment of the items from Cranebrook
Terrace as artefactual (Mulvaney & Kamminga 1999; McDonald 2008), although they
do not doubt the results of the radiocarbon dates - it is the association of the
artefacts with the dated deposits is problematic, and Mulvaney and Kamminga
(1999) consider that there are better examples of sites with more robust
identification of age available. There has certainly been a great deal of research
undertaken within NSW and Australia in general in the intervening years.

As part of the many archaeological investigations undertaken within NSW, over 5,000
archaeological sites have been recorded and registered on the Heritage NSW
Aboriginal Heritage Information System (AHIMS). In general, the dominant site types
identified within the Newcastle region include rock shelters with archaeological
deposit (including middens), rock shelters with art, pictographs (rock engravings),
artefact concentrations in open contexts, grinding grooves and open middens. The
nature and extent of individual sites is closely related to the environmental context
in which they are found — for example, rockshelters are found within sandstone
escarpments, while middens are generally located close to water bodies including
marine, estuarine and freshwater contexts, and grinding grooves are found on flat
sandstone platforms in close proximity to water sources.

4.9.1 LOCAL CONTEXT
A review of previous archaeological work within Muswellbrook was undertaken. A
number of reports were identified from background research and the AHIMS
database and are detailed below.




McCARDLE 2003A/B

An assessment of a proposed rezoning and residential subdivision in North
Muswellbrook (some 3.7km to the northeast of the current project area) was
completed by McCardle Cultural Heritage (MCH) in 2003. The proposed subdivision
comprised approximately 60ha, along the eastern side of the New England Highway.
16 previously unrecorded Aboriginal sites were identified, which included ten open
artefact scatters, six isolated artefacts and a further three areas of potential
associated with the scatters.

McCARDLE 2003cC
An Aboriginal archaeological assessment of the proposed Woodland Ridge
subdivision for the Wanaruah LALC was undertaken by MCH in 2003. The area was
roughly 115ha in size (approximately 4km east of the project area). Seven previously
unrecorded Aboriginal artefact sites were identified — all on exposed areas. The
location of these sites indicated that foot slopes within at least 200 metres of Muscle
Creek were a focus of past Aboriginal occupation.

Blosis 2011

In 2011 Biosis undertook an assessment of the proposed Mitchell Line Feeder
Duplication for Ausgrid, which included two phases of assessment (to allow for
changes to the proposed feeder line route). The assessment identified 7 new
Aboriginal archaeological sites. Four of these sites were identified during site survey,
and the further three confirmed through test excavation. Test excavation was
undertaken in three zones of moderate archaeological sensitivity identified by a
previous Biosis investigation (one of which was located on the banks of Muscle Creek,
which flows through the project area). The results of the survey and test excavation
confirmed that areas in close proximity to major creek lines throughout the project
area had the potential to contain low to moderate density artefact scatters, with all
the sites identified generally reflective of this.

UMWELT 2019
As part of a Review of Environmental Factors for the Bridge Street Underbridge
replacement project (Approximately, Umwelt conducted an Aboriginal due diligence
assessment for the study area. No items or areas of Aboriginal archaeological
potential were identified within the study area. The area was assessed as being
highly disturbed by past land use activities relating to historical clearance and
subsequent rail corridor activities.

MINING
Within the immediate vicinity of Muswellbrook are five mining operations (Bengala,
Mount Pleasant, Mount Arthur, Malabar Coal (Maxwell Coal) and Muswellbrook Coal
Co). These mines have all had numerous Aboriginal archaeological assessments
undertaken over the years. As such, a review of the body of work is beyond the scope
of this assessment as it is not mining related. It is sufficient to note that extensive
archaeological survey, test and salvage excavations producing massive consultant
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reports about artefacts have been prepared. No real in-depth addition to the
archaeological record or history of Aboriginal people other than occupation site
patterning has been produced.

4.10 PReDICTIVE MODEL

Based on the results of previous archaeological investigations within the wider
region, a number of predictions regarding Aboriginal use of the area can be made.
These predictions focus on the nature, extent and integrity of the remaining
evidence.

The landscape characteristics of the area influence the prediction of the nature of
potential sites within the landscape itself. Site types associated with sandstone
country, such as grinding grooves, rock art sites, petroglyph (rock engravings) and
sandstone rockshelters with art and/or archaeological deposit are not considered
likely to occur within the study area. Scarred trees are also considered unlikely within
the study area due to the high levels of historical clearing which have occurred within
the landscape.

Disturbance is the predominant factor determining whether or not artefacts are
likely to be identified within a landscape.

Surface sites are likely to have been impacted by agricultural processes and land
use within the area over the historic period. Natural actions such as bioturbation are
likely to have impacted at least the upper levels of archaeological deposits, as are
cultural activities such as excavation, construction, demolition, ploughing, clearing
and planting. Whilst these actions may impact the integrity of stratigraphy within the
deposit, this does not necessarily mean associated archaeological objects will also
be disturbed.

Additionally, White and McDonald (2010) suggest that “artefact densities tend to be
lower on upper slopes and higher on lower slopes and terraces.”

In general, Aboriginal use of an area is based on a number of factors, such as:

e Proximity to permanent water sources — generally permanent or areas of
repeat habitation are located within approximately 200m of permanent
water;

e Proximity to ephemeral water sources — generally sites near ephemeral water
sources were utilised for one-off occupation;

e Ease of travel - ridgelines were often utilised for travel during subsistence
activities; and

e The local relief - flatter, more level areas were more likely to be utilised for
long term or repeat habitation sites than areas of greater relief, especially if
the slopes are at a distance from water.

In terms of the study areaq, sites are considered more likely to comprise:
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e Isolated finds, which may occur anywhere across a landscape; and
e Open sites, in areas of low relief in close proximity to ephemeral or
permanent water sources, particularly fourth order streams.

4.11 LIMITATIONS

The above review of previous archaeological work is subject to a number of
limitations.

It should be noted that AHIMS results are a record only of the sites that have been
previously registered with AHIMS and are not a definitive list of all Aboriginal sites
within an areq, as there is potential for sites to exist within areas that have not
previously been subject to archaeological assessment.

Aboriginal people may choose not to disclose cultural knowledge of an area for a
variety of reasons, and therefore the area may hold cultural significance, but this
significance is not disclosed to the archaeologist. This, in turn, makes it difficult to
establish the level of cultural significance within an area.
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5.0 FIELD WORK

5.1 SAMPLING STRATEGY
Apex Archaeology prepared a detailed methodology for field survey, which was
provided to the RAPs for their review and comment as discussed in Section 3.3 above.
The entire study area is proposed to be impacted and as such this methodology
takes into account total survey coverage. The methodology is attached as Appendix
E of this report.

5.2 SITE INSPECTION
A survey was undertaken on Friday 17 July 2020 by Leigh Bate, Archaeologist of Apex
Archaeology, as part of the assessment under the Code of Practice and Consultation
Requirements.

A representative from the Wonnarua Local Aboriginal Land Council was invited to
assist with the archaeological survey, however no one was available on the day to
attend the survey.

5.3 SURVEY COVERAGE
The study area was surveyed in one pedestrian transect (Table 5 & Figure 6) across
the landform element (Table 6) by the archaeologist. The archaeologist was
responsible for inspecting a 2m wide portion of the transect walked. This meant that

on each pass an area covering 2m would be observed for archaeological material.

Table 4: Survey transects

Transect | Landform Element

| Number of participants

| Total Length

1 1 | 770m
Table 5: Survey Transect Waypoints

Waypoint Easting Northing Zone | Datum
1 301,936.90 6,426,947.20 56 GDA

2 301,968.00 6,426,911.40 56 GDA

3 301,963.40 6,426,900.20 56 GDA

4 301,970.00 6,426,893.90 56 GDA

5 302,000.50 6,426,916.70 56 GDA

6 302,017.00 6,426,930.60 56 GDA

7 302,036.40 6,426,950.20 56 GDA

8 302,016.60 6,426,968.30 56 GDA

9 302,009.60 6,426,966.60 56 GDA

10 301,967.70 6,427,002.80 56 GDA

11 301,925.00 6,426,967.50 56 GDA

12 301,900.00 6,426,993.60 56 GDA

13 301,941.70 6,427,028.20 56 GDA

14 301,785.10 6,427,148.80 56 GDA

15 301,774.90 6,427,139.50 56 GDA

16 301,860.60 6,427,044.20 56 GDA
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Waypoint Easting Northing Zone | Datum
17 301,856.50 6,427,031.60 56 GDA
18 301,871.80 6,427,011.40 56 GDA

During the survey completed by Apex Archaeology the study area was inspected for
Aboriginal archaeological evidence. An assessment of landform element and slope
was made for the study areq, with the results presented in Table 7.

Table 6: Survey area results

Survey | Landform | Slope Vegetation Detection Limiting | Ground
Area Element Factors Disturbance
#

GSS1 Flat Level- Cleared vegetation/leaf Moderate
very (Landscaped/Modified) | litter/grass to High
gentle
(<1.45°)

The total survey coverage (meaning the areas physically inspected for

archaeological evidence) was approximately 1,540m2. The total area of the
development impact is approximately 24,340m?. A range of factors were considered
and recorded during the survey, including the surface visibility (percentage of bare
ground within a survey unit); archaeological visibility (amount of bare ground within
an area in which artefacts could be expected to be identified if present); exposure
type (A or B soil horizon) and calculations of how effective the survey coverage was.
The results of the survey coverage are presented in Table 8.

Table 7: Survey coverage results

%
Total Area Surface Arch Effective Effective
Survey Surveyed Visibility Vis Exposure Coverage Survey
Areq # (m2) (%) (%) Type (A/B) (m2) gf?vercge
Context
PBCSO01 1540 10 10 A 15.4 1

Surface visibility across the study area was limited due to surface vegetation such
as exotic pasture grasses and leaf litter. Total effective survey coverage for the
entire study area was 6.3% (Table 9).

Table 8: Total effective survey coverage results

Effective % Total
Total Coverage Effective
Area of | Total Area 9€ | surface Arch | Exposure
Survey of survey | o, . . . Survey
Study Surveyed Visibility | Vis Type
Area # area (m2) Coverage
Area (m?2) (%) (%) | (A/B)
(m2) of Study
Area
PBCS 24340 1540 15.4 10 10 A 6.3
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Figure 6: Survey transect within the study area
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5.4 SURVEY RESULTS

The study area was noted to be consistently and heavily disturbed through various
landscape modification and building activities related to the site’s previous usage
as a nursery.

The site has been disturbed through the construction of the residence to the west of
the nursery associated infrastructure related to the nursery operations, including
construction of sheds and other facilities along with associated landscaping of the
site. This has contributed to the overall lack of Aboriginal heritage potential within
the study area.

The survey confirmed that disturbance has occurred across much of the study areq,
and therefore there was no potential for subsurface deposits to be present within
this area. No surface artefact sites were identified during the field assessment.

Plate 1: General view across study area looking east from main entrance




Plate 3: General view of study area looking north west along eastern boundary




Plate 4:

Plate 5: Looking south west through the main nursery section of the study area




Plate 6: Looking north west across the study area

Plate 7: Looking north west towards the residence in the northern portion of the study area




Plate 8: Looking north west towards the northern end of the study area

5.5 DISCUSSION

The site inspection identified that the site has been highly modified through
construction activities related to the nursery and the residence to the west, as well
as associated landscaping throughout the areaq, such as gardens sheds and nursery
related infrastructure. Subsurface infrastructure such as stormwater, septic tanks,
sewerage and electrical services had been installed in various parts of the study
area. All of these had impacted on the ground surface to some extent.

As such, the site was considered have no intact soil deposits across the site, and
therefore no potential for intact Aboriginal archaeological deposits to be present.
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6.0 ABORIGINAL CULTURAL HERITAGE SIGNIFICANCE ASSESSMENT

6.1 INTRODUCTION
The Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation requirements for proponents 2010
acknowledge that:

e Aboriginal people have the right to maintain their culture, language,
knowledge and identity

e Aboriginal people have the right to directly participate in matters that may
affect their heritage

e Aboriginal people are the primary determinants of the cultural significance
of their heritage

Undertaking consultation with Aboriginal people ensures that potential harm to
Aboriginal objects and places from proposed developments is identified and
mitigation measures developed early in the planning process.

6.2 CRITERIA

The Burra Charter is considered an appropriate framework for the assessment of
cultural heritage, which can be made based on the following assessment criteria:

e Social value: Also referred to as cultural value, this criterion considers the
spiritual, traditional, historical or contemporary associations an area or place
has for Aboriginal people

e Historic value: the relationship between a place and people, events, phases
or activities of importance to the Aboriginal community

e Scientific value: assessment under this criterion considered the ability of a
landscape, place, area or object to inform scientific research and/or analysis
and to assist in answering research questions

e Aesthetic value: the ability of a place, area, landscape or object to
demonstrate aesthetic characteristics, or possess creative or technical values

e Representativeness: this criterion examines if the item is a representative
example of that site type, and if it possesses the main characteristics of that
site type

e Rarity: assesses whether the site is uncommon or endangered within a region
and to what extent that site type is found elsewhere

Additionally, archaeological significance is assessed based on the archaeological or
scientific values of an area. These values can be defined as the importance of the
area relating to several criteria. Criteria used for determining the archaeological
significance of an area are as follows:

e Research potential: Can the site contribute to an understanding of the
area/region and/or the state’s natural and cultural history? Is the site able to
provide information that no other site or resource is able to do?
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e Representativeness: is the site representative of this type of site? Is there
variability both inside and outside the study area? Are similar site types
conserved?

e Rarity: is the subject area a rare site type? Does it contain rare archaeological
material or demonstrate cultural activities that no other site can
demonstrate? Is this type of site in danger of being lost?

» Integrity/Intactness: Has the site been subject to significant disturbance? Is
the site likely to contain deposits which may possess intact stratigraphy?

Further, an assessment of the grade of significance is made, based on how well the
item fulfils the assessment criteria. The Heritage Branch of the Department of
Planning (now the Heritage Division of the Department of Planning, Industry and
Environment) 2009 guideline Assessing Significance for Historical Archaeological
Sites and ‘Relics’ defines the grading of significance as follows:

Table 9: Grading of significance, from Heritage Branch 2009

Grading Justification
. Rare or outstanding item of local or State significance. High
Exceptional q . . . .
egree of intactness. Item can be interpreted relatively easily.

High High degree of original fabric. Demonstrates a key element of the
item’s significance. Alternations do not detract from significance.

Moderate AItereq or modified elements. Eleme.nts. Yvith little herit‘qge value
but which contribute to the overall significance of the item.

Little Alterations detract from significance. Difficult to interpret.

Intrusive Damaging to the item’s heritage significance.

Whilst this was developed for the assessment of significance of historical items, the
criteria are applicable to Aboriginal significance assessments as well. It is important
to note that the below assessment is specific to Aboriginal cultural heritage and does
not consider the non-Aboriginal significance of the site.

6.3 SIGNIFICANCE ASSESSMENT

SOCIAL VALUE
The Aboriginal community are best placed to make a determination of the social or
cultural value of the study area. This criterion will be updated on receipt of
comments from the RAPs for the project.

HISTORIC VALUE
The site did not possess Aboriginal cultural material on the ground surface and is
considered to have no potential for subsurface archaeological deposits to be
present. Therefore, the site is considered to have little to no historical value with
regards to Aboriginal heritage.
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SCIENTIFIC VALUE
The study area is not considered to have any specific scientific value. The site did
not possess Aboriginal cultural material on the ground surface and is considered to
have no potential for subsurface archaeological deposits to be present. Therefore,
the site is considered to have little to no scientific value.

AESTHETIC VALUE
Generally, aesthetic value is determined by the response evoked by a setting. The
study area is not considered to hold aesthetic significance with regards to Aboriginal
heritage, based on its disturbed context and limited view lines. This criterion may be
revisited if comments regarding the aesthetic value of the study area are provided
by the RAPs.

REPRESENTATIVENESS
The site is representative of a disturbed area. However, it is not representative of
any Aboriginal cultural values as it is not considered to contain any such values.

RARITY
The site is not considered to have value under this criterion due to its disturbed
nature and its lack of Aboriginal cultural heritage within the area.

RESEARCH POTENTIAL
The study area is disturbed and is not considered to possess research potential
regarding Aboriginal heritage.

INTEGRITY/INTACTNESS
The site is considered to be disturbed to some extent across the entirety of the study
areqa, and therefore is not considered to have integrity, nor be intact.

6.4 CULTURAL SIGNIFICANCE ASSESSMENT
To be completed on receipt of comments from the RAPs for the project.

6.5 STATEMENT OF ARCHAEOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE

The study area located at Lot 100 DP 1261496 is not considered to have Aboriginal
archaeological significance, due to its disturbed nature.
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7.0 IMPACT ASSESSMENT

7.1 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
It is proposed to construct a school within the lot, including demolition of existing
structures and construction of school buildings along with associated internal roads
and infrastructure.

Landscaping would be undertaken across the entire area on completion of
construction activities.

7.2 POTENTIAL IMPACT
No surface artefacts were identified within the study area during the site inspection
on 17 July 2020 and therefore the proposed development will not impact any surface
artefacts. The site is not considered to have potential for subsurface deposits due to
the high level of disturbance across the site and therefore it is not considered likely
that the proposed works would impact any Aboriginal heritage values within the site.

Therefore, it is not considered likely that the proposed development would impact
on any Aboriginal objects and/or Aboriginal heritage values within the study area.

7.3 ECOLOGICALLY SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT (ESD)
It is a requirement of Section 2A (2) of the NPW Act to apply the principles of
Ecologically Sustainable Development (ESD) when considering any impact to
Aboriginal objects and places. ESD integrates economic and environmental
considerations, which includes cultural heritage, into decision-making processes. In
general, ESD can be achieved through consideration and implementation of two key
principles, being intergenerational equity and the precautionary principle.

Intergenerational equity refers to the present generation having consideration for
the health, diversity and productivity of the environment for those generations to
come. In terms of Aboriginal cultural heritage, this relates to cumulative impacts to
Aboriginal objects and places within a region. Intergenerational equity therefore
relies on the understanding that a reduction in the number of Aboriginal objects and
places within a region results in fewer opportunities for Aboriginal people to access
their cultural heritage in the future. Thus, it is essential to understand what comprises
the Aboriginal heritage resource, both known and potential, when assessing
intergenerational equity within a region.

The precautionary principle relates to threats of serious or irreversible environmental
damage, and that lack of scientific certainty regarding the degree of potential
damage should not be a reason to postpone adequate reasonable measures to
prevent harm to the environment. Regarding Aboriginal cultural heritage, the
precautionary principle relates to where a proposed development may seriously or
irreversibly impact Aboriginal objects or places, or their significance; and where
there may be uncertainty relating to the integrity, rarity or representativeness of
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Aboriginal cultural values. The Code of Practice outlines that a precautionary
approach should be taken to avoid or reduce damage to Aboriginal objects or
places, with cost-effective measures implemented wherever possible. Additionally,
a cumulative impact assessment should be completed to determine of how the
proposed development would impact the cultural resource in the wider region.

7.3.1 INTERGENERATIONAL EQuITY
The cumulative impact of the project on the Aboriginal cultural resource can be
assessed in two ways, these being:

1. Utilising AHIMS data to compare the identified cultural heritage resource
within the study area to that of the wider region; and

2. Utilising aerial photographs, topographic maps and data drawn from GIS
databases to identify the potential regional Aboriginal heritage resource.

As discussed in Section 4.8.1, a search of the AHIMS database was undertaken on 23
July 2020 and covered the study area with a 200m buffer. No previously registered
sites were identified.

The potential of the site was assessed during the site inspection, and also based on
the results of surrounding assessments. It was noted that the study area had been
subject to a high degree of disturbance throughout much of the study area with no
potential for subsurface deposits to be present.

In terms of cumulative impact, the site does not contain evidence of Aboriginal
occupation. Previous activities within the site have removed much of the evidence
which may have once been present within the site, thus there is no potential for
subsurface material to be present. As such, it is considered that the cumulative
impact of the proposed project on Aboriginal cultural heritage would be negligible.
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8.0 MANAGEMENT, MITIGATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 GUIDING PRINCIPLES

Wherever possible and practicable, it is preferred to avoid impact to Aboriginal
archaeological sites. In situations where conservation is not possible or practicable,
mitigation measures must be implemented.

The Burra Charter: The Australia ICOMOS Charter for Places of Cultural Significance,
2013 (The Burra Charter) provides guidance for the management of culturally
sensitive places. The Burra Charter is predominantly focussed on places of built
heritage significance, but the principles are applicable to other places of
significance as well.

The first guiding principle for management of culturally significant sites states that
“places of cultural significance should be conserved” (Article 2.1). A cautious
approach should be adopted, whereby only “as much as necessary but as little as
possible” (Article 3.1) should be changed or impacted.

Mitigation measures depend on the significance assessment for the site. Cultural
significance of sites should also be considered in consultation with the Aboriginal
community during community consultation.

8.2 HARM AVOIDANCE OR MITIGATION
The study area does not contain any Aboriginal sites or potential for sub surface
material to be present. No further archaeological assessment is required prior to the
commencement of works on the site. As Aboriginal objects are not located within
the study area, an Aboriginal Heritage Impact Permit (AHIP) under Section 90 of the
National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 will not be necessary prior to impact from
development works.

Consultation with the Aboriginal community has been undertaken for this project in
accordance with the Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation requirements for
proponents 2010. The Aboriginal community have been afforded an opportunity to
provide feedback regarding the proposed development and its potential impact on
Aboriginal cultural heritage. No specific cultural knowledge relevant to the study
area was provided.

Given the low scientific significance of the site, further mitigation measures are not
considered warranted or appropriate.




9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
The following recommendations are made on the basis of:

e The statutory requirements of the NP&W Act 1974;

e The requirements of Heritage NSW and MCC;

e The results of the cultural and archaeological assessment;

¢ An assessment of the likely impacts of the proposed development; and

e The interests of the registered Aboriginal stakeholders and the cultural
heritage record.

It was found that:

e There are no registered Aboriginal sites within the study area.

¢ No surface expressions of artefacts were identified within the study area.

e The area was not considered to have potential for subsurface archaeological
material to be present.

e The area was considered to be heavily disturbed.

Therefore, the following recommendations have been made.

RECOMMENDATION 1: NO FURTHER ARCHAEOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT REQUIRED
This report details the Aboriginal archaeological potential of the site, which has been
assessed as nil. No further Aboriginal archaeological assessment is required for the
site.

RECOMMENDATION 2: DEVELOPMENT BOUNDARIES
The proposed development works must be contained within the assessed boundaries
for this project. If there is any alteration to the boundaries of the proposed
development to include areas not assessed as part of this archaeological
investigation, further investigation of those areas should be completed to assist in
managing Aboriginal objects and places which may be present in an appropriate
manner.

RECOMMENDATION 3: STOP WORK PROVISION

Should unanticipated Aboriginal archaeological material be encountered during site
works, all work must cease in the vicinity of the find and an archaeologist contacted
to make an assessment of the find and to advise on the course of action to be taken.
Further archaeological assessment and Aboriginal community consultation may be
required prior to the recommencement of works. Any objects confirmed to be
Aboriginal in origin must be reported to Heritage NSW under Division 1, Section 89A
of the NPW Act.

In the unlikely event that suspected human remains are identified during
construction works, all activity in the vicinity of the find must cease immediately and
the find protected from harm or damage. The NSW Police and the Coroner’s Office
must be notified immediately. If the finds are confirmed to be human and of
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Aboriginal origin, further assessment by an archaeologist experienced in the
assessment of human remains and consultation with both Heritage NSW and the
RAPs for the project would be required.

This recommendation should be included in any Construction Environmental
Management Plan developed for the site.

RECOMMENDATION 4: REPORTING
One digital copy of this report should be forwarded to the Heritage NSW for inclusion
on the Aboriginal Heritage Information Management System (AHIMS).

One copy of this report should be forwarded to each of the registered Aboriginal
stakeholders for the project.
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APPENDIX A: CORRESPONDENCE LOG




2009 PBCS Muswellbrook ACHA - Consultation Log

individuals and organisations
from Section 4.1.1 of ACHCRs

Letter sent via email if
address provided; and by
post where email not
available

Date Type of Consultation Parties Contacted Outcome

27/04/2020 | Requesting details of DPIE 4/5/2020 - emailed letter received with list of potential
Aboriginal individuals or stakeholders
organisations with cultural Hunter Local Land Services 27/4/2020 - Acknowledgement of email. No other
knowledge of the area and response received
who may wish to participate | Muswellbrook Shire Council 28/4/2020 — email providing details of WLALC, HVAC and
in consultation (Section 4.1.1 Tocomwall (for consultation if the project includes Crown
of ACHCRs) land).

Wanaruah LALC 29/4/2020 — emailed letter advising WLALC “expect[s] to
be consulted and to participate in the fieldwork phase of
the above project”. Letter also states to contact DPIE for
details of potential Aboriginal stakeholders.

NTSCORP No response

ORALRA No response

National Native Title Tribunal Search of Native Title Vision mapping did not identify
any claims over the study area. A search of the Native
Title Applications, Registration Decisions and
Determinations did not identify any claims over the study
area.

9/05/2020 | Advertisement for Advertisement placed in
registrations of interest for Newcastle Herald
consultation from Aboriginal
people or organisations with
cultural knowledge relevant
to the area
11/05/2020 | Letters sent to identified A1 Indigenous Services 24/5/2020 - registration of interest received

Aboriginal Native Title Elders
Consultants

14/5/2020 - phone call from Margaret Matthews
registering their interest.

AGA Services

No response

Aliera French Trading

23/5/2020 - registration of interest received

Bathurst Local Aboriginal Land
Council

Letter not sent as project falls within Wonnaruah LALC
boundaries

Cacatua Culture Consultants

No response




Date

Type of Consultation

Parties Contacted

Outcome

Corroboree Aboriginal
Corporation

No response

Crimson-Rosie

No response

Culturally Aware

No response

D F TV Enterprises

No response

Deslee Talbott Consultants

No response

Didge Ngunawal Clan

No response

Divine Diggers Aboriginal
Cultural Consultants

11/05/2020 - registration of interest received

Gidawaa Walang & Barkuma
Neighbourhood Centre Inc.

No response

Gomeroi People (c/- NTSCORP
Ltd)

No response

Hunter Traditional Owner

11/05/2020 - registration of interest received

Hunter Valley Aboriginal
Corporation

No response

Hunters & Collectors

No response

Indigenous Learning

No response

Jarban & Mugrebea

No response

Jumbunna Traffic
Management Group Pty Ltd

No response

Kawul Cultural Services

No response

Kawul Pty Ltd trading as
Wonn1 Sites

No response

Lower Hunter Aboriginal
Incorporated

No response

Lower Hunter Wonnarua Cultural

Services

No response

Lower Wonnaruah Tribal
Consultancy Pty Ltd

No response

Michael Green Cultural
Heritage Consultant

11/5/2020: Email address incorrect or inbox full; letter
sent via post instead

Murra Bidgee Mullangari
Aboriginal Corporation

No response




Date

Type of Consultation

Parties Contacted

Outcome

Myland Cultural & Heritage
Group

No response

Nunawanna Aboriginal
Corporation

No response

Roger Matthews Consultancy

No response

Ungooroo Aboriginal
Corporation

12/5/2020 - registration of interest received

Upper Hunter Wonnarua
Council Inc

No response

Wallagan Cultural Services

No response

Wanaruah Local Aboriginal
Land Council

Letter not sent as already registered

Wattaka Wonnarua CC Service

14/05/2020 - registration of interest received

Widescope Indigenous Group

21/5/2020 - registration of interest received

Wonnarua Culture Heritage

No response

Wonnarua Elders Council

No response

Wonnarua Nation Aboriginal
Corporation

11/05/2020 - registration of interest received

Yarrawalk (A division of Tocomwall
Pty Ltd), Tocomwall Pty Ltd on
behalf of Scott Franks and Anor on
behalf of the Plains Clans of the
Wonnarua People

NSD1680/2013

No response

Yinarr Cultural Services

11/5/2020 - Email address incorrect or inbox full; letter
sent via post instead

16/5/2020 - registration of interest received via email
(their letter dated 13/5/2020)

2/6/2020 — email received requesting further information
on project; AA advised further information would be sent
shortly

Steve Talbott

No response

Kevin Duncan

No response




Date

Type of Consultation

Parties Contacted

Outcome

Robert Syron

11/5/2020: Email address incorrect or inbox full; letter
sent via post instead

22/05/2020: Phone call received registering interest
22/05/2020: Email received with registration of interest
and additional information relating to the Guringai
peoples

12/05/2020 | Registration of interest Registration received from Cherie Carroll Turrise on
behalf of Gunjeewong Cultural Heritage Corp
2/06/2020 | Provision of project A1 Indigenous Services 15/06/2020 - Email received stating “I have reviewed the

information and
methodology

document and support the Project information and
Methodology”.

Aboriginal Native Title Elders
Consultants

No response

Aliera French Trading

17/06/2020 — Email received stating “no additional
comments on Methodology from Aliera French Trading. |
think due process is covered well.”

Divine Diggers Aboriginal Cultural
Consultants

No response

Gunjeewong Cultural Heritage
Corp

No response

Hunter Traditional Owner

No response

Robert Syron

2/06/2020 - Email received stating “Looks amazing
thank you”

Ungooroo Aboriginal Corporation

2/07/2020 - Email received asking if late comments
would be accepted. JB advised comments would be
accepted until 3/07/2020 (1 week after close of
comments on PI/M). No further correspondence
received.

Wanaruah LALC

No response

Wattaka Wonnarua CC Service

No response

Widescope Indigenous Group

No response

Wonnarua Nation Aboriginal
Corporation

No response




Date Type of Consultation Parties Contacted Outcome
Yinarr Cultural Services 2/06/2020 - Email received stating “We have received
your email with the Methodology and Project
Information we will read the following material and
make comment for your records in due course [sic].” No
further correspondence was received.
21/08/2020 | Provision of draft ACHAR for | A1 Indigenous Services No response
review and comment Aboriginal Native Title Elders No response
Consultants
Aliera French Trading No response
Divine Diggers Aboriginal Cultural 2/09/2020 — email received stating “I have no further
Consultants comments to make”
Gunjeewong Cultural Heritage No response
Corp
Hunter Traditional Owner No response
Robert Syron No response
Ungooroo Aboriginal Corporation No response
Wanaruah LALC No response
Wattaka Wonnarua CC Service No response
Widescope Indigenous Group No response
Wonnarua Nation Aboriginal 21/08/2020 — email received stating “thank you”. No
Corporation further comment received
Yinarr Cultural Services No response
24/08/2020 | Email from non-registered Tocomwall Received email from Danny Franks stating he had

stakeholder

registered an interest directly with the client and had not
been consulted, and as a result would reject the
assessment. Stated “out of all the stakeholders to push
out of your assessment, the only Native Title Party has
not been included.”

JB contacted Maria Romero from NBRS, who confirmed
an email was received but she was under the impression
that Tocomwall was an archaeological firm, wishing to
tender for preparing the required ACHA for the project.
She advised Danny that the ACHA had been awarded
and he responded asking her to keep Tocomwall in mind




Date

Type of Consultation

Parties Contacted

Outcome

for future projects. At no time did Danny advise Maria
that she was mistaken and that Tocomwall was
registering an interest for consultation.

JB responded to advise the above, and suggested that in
future it would be best to cc the archaeologist
undertaking the work when responding to the
proponent, as proponents are often unfamiliar with the
consultation process.

No further response was received.




»

APPENDIX B: STEP 1 LETTERS AND RESPONSES




k“& PO Box 236
Nowra, NSW 2541

heritage({@apexarchaeclogy.com.au

A I E x www.apexarchaeology.com.au

ARCHAEOLOGY ABN 56 625 618 993

27 April 2020

Senior Team Leader Planning

Hunter Central Coast Branch

Climate Change and Sustainability

Department of Planning, Industry and Environment
Locked Bag 1002

Dangar NSW 2309

Via email: rog.hcc@environment.nsw.gov.au

Dear Sir/Madam,

NBRS Architecture have engaged Apex Archaeology to assist in preparing an
Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment in advance of a proposed development at

Lot 62 DP 1208, Maitland Street, Muswellbrook (Figure 1).

It is proposed to construct a school within the lot and the project falls under a State
Significant Development Application. As such, an ACHA will be required for the
project to assess the potential impact of the project on the Aboriginal cultural
heritage values of the site, and a process of Aboriginal community consultation in
accordance with the Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation requirements for

proponents 2010 is being initiated by Apex Archaeology.

o5
S
Poa
& 4;) o
& s &
& e % &
3. e g
lub
k> g £
iy, ) g
iy ) NE &
g 4 NN
i £ .
L7s ct g ool Arg
o & iy,
AHE,
Alege &
),
£,
iy i ‘E;-%
“‘l'f
= 17 %,
£ Mz \ O
1) IRASVY EL LER(
SF Click to add a
4
5! N
= b
THOMPSON— =STREET ¥
CRESCENT-
§T==]AMES==CRESCENT:
z
%
&
=
z KAMILAROI— STREET:
- Z
hod
(';(, Park
)
S
i
CPREET %
FOWARRY=S i ¢
z . i
A Ey
7
2, Edigs
%, Clan
o . %, N, HIGIWAY
AR o
Roay, B
A
Park %\;s
R
O
@ e il
z
124 :;
% .

Figure 1: Location of proposed development (red outline) shown in its regional context
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| am writing to request any information you may have regarding Aboriginal
stakeholders who may have cultural knowledge of the study area. Apex Archaeology
will be undertaking a full archaeological assessment under the Code of Practice for
Archaeological Investigation of Aboriginal Objects in New South Wales.

The proponent is Pacific Brook Christian School Ltd. The project architect is Ms Maria
Orellana Romero of NBRS Architecture, who can be contacted via email at
maria.romero@nbrsarchitecture.com.

Information regarding Aboriginal stakeholders can be sent to PO Box 236, Nowra,
NSW 2541, or jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au. | am available to assist with any
inquiries about the process and can be contacted by telephone on 0422 229 179.

Kind regards,

Jenni Bate

Director/Archaeologist
Apex Archaeology

E: jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au

M: 0422 229 179
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PO Box 236

Nowra, NSW 2541

\\wi‘-
heritage({@apexarchaeclogy.com.au

www.apexarchaeology.com.au

ABN 56 625 618 993

ARCHAEOLOGY

27 April 2020

Hunter Local Land Services
Via email: admin.hunter@lls.nsw.gov.au

Dear Sir/Madam,

NBRS Architecture have engaged Apex Archaeology to assist in preparing an
Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment in advance of a proposed development at

Lot 62 DP 1208, Maitland Street, Muswellbrook (Figure 1).

It is proposed to construct a school within the lot and the project falls under a State

Significant Development Application. As such, an ACHA will be required for the
project to assess the potential impact of the project on the Aboriginal cultural
heritage values of the site, and a process of Aboriginal community consultation in
accordance with the Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation requirements for

proponents 2010 is being initiated by Apex Archaeology.

Click to add a

THOMPSON—=STREET,
CRESGENT:
ST—JAMES=—CRESCENT.

KAMILAROI—STREET:

FINNEGAN

Eis

W
AN, e
e HIGHWAY

[
%
Avamies

%

Figure 1: Location of proposed development (red outline) shown in its regional context

| am writing to request any information you may have regarding Aboriginal
stakeholders who may have cultural knowledge of the study area. Apex Archaeology
will be undertaking a full archaeological assessment under the Code of Practice for

Archaeological Investigation of Aboriginal Objects in New South Wales.
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The proponent is Pacific Brook Christian School Ltd. The project architect is Ms Maria
Orellana Romero of NBRS Architecture, who can be contacted via email at
maria.romero@nbrsarchitecture.com.

Information regarding Aboriginal stakeholders can be sent to PO Box 236, Nowra,
NSW 2541, or jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au. | am available to assist with any
inquiries about the process and can be contacted by telephone on 0422 229 179.

Kind regards,

Jenni Bate

Director/Archaeologist
Apex Archaeology

E: jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au

M: 0422 229 179
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27 April 2020

Aboriginal Liaison Officer
Muswellbrook Shire Council
PO Box 122

Muswellbrook NSW 2333

Via email: council@muswellbrook.nsw.gov.au

Dear Sir/Madam,

NBRS Architecture have engaged Apex Archaeology to assist in preparing an
Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment in advance of a proposed development at
Lot 62 DP 1208, Maitland Street, Muswellbrook (Figure 1).

It is proposed to construct a school within the lot and the project falls under a State
Significant Development Application. As such, an ACHA will be required for the
project to assess the potential impact of the project on the Aboriginal cultural
heritage values of the site, and a process of Aboriginal community consultation in
accordance with the Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation requirements for

proponents 2010 is being initiated by Apex Archaeology.
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| am writing to request any information you may have regarding Aboriginal
stakeholders who may have cultural knowledge of the study area. Apex Archaeology
will be undertaking a full archaeological assessment under the Code of Practice for
Archaeological Investigation of Aboriginal Objects in New South Wales.

The proponent is Pacific Brook Christian School Ltd. The project architect is Ms Maria
Orellana Romero of NBRS Architecture, who can be contacted via email at
maria.romero@nbrsarchitecture.com.

Information regarding Aboriginal stakeholders can be sent to PO Box 236, Nowra,
NSW 2541, or jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au. | am available to assist with any
inquiries about the process and can be contacted by telephone on 0422 229 179.

Kind regards,

Jenni Bate

Director/Archaeologist
Apex Archaeology

E: jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au

M: 0422 229 179
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27 April 2020
NTSCorp

Level 1, 44-70 Rosehill Street
Redfern NSW 2016

Via email: information@ntscorp.com.au

Dear Sir/Madam,

NBRS Architecture have engaged Apex Archaeology to assist in preparing an
Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment in advance of a proposed development at
Lot 62 DP 1208, Maitland Street, Muswellbrook (Figure 1).

It is proposed to construct a school within the lot and the project falls under a State
Significant Development Application. As such, an ACHA will be required for the
project to assess the potential impact of the project on the Aboriginal cultural
heritage values of the site, and a process of Aboriginal community consultation in
accordance with the Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation requirements for

proponents 2010 is being initiated by Apex Archaeology.
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Figure 1: Location of proposed development (red outline) shown in its regional context

I am writing to request any information you may have regarding Aboriginal
stakeholders who may have cultural knowledge of the study area. Apex Archaeology
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will be undertaking a full archaeological assessment under the Code of Practice for
Archaeological Investigation of Aboriginal Objects in New South Wales.

The proponent is Pacific Brook Christian School Ltd. The project architect is Ms Maria
Orellana Romero of NBRS Architecture, who can be contacted via email at
maria.romero@nbrsarchitecture.com.

Information regarding Aboriginal stakeholders can be sent to PO Box 236, Nowra,
NSW 2541, or jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au. | am available to assist with any
inquiries about the process and can be contacted by telephone on 0422 229 179.

Kind regards,

Jenni Bate

Director/Archaeologist
Apex Archaeology

E: jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au

M: 0422 229 179
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Office of the Registrar Aboriginal Land Right Act 1983
PO Box 112
Glebe NSW 2037

Via email: adminofficer@oralra.nsw.gov.au

Dear Sir/Madam,

NBRS Architecture have engaged Apex Archaeology to assist in preparing an
Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment in advance of a proposed development at
Lot 62 DP 1208, Maitland Street, Muswellbrook (Figure 1).

It is proposed to construct a school within the lot and the project falls under a State
Significant Development Application. As such, an ACHA will be required for the
project to assess the potential impact of the project on the Aboriginal cultural
heritage values of the site, and a process of Aboriginal community consultation in
accordance with the Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation requirements for
proponents 2010 is being initiated by Apex Archaeology.
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| am writing to request any information you may have regarding Aboriginal
stakeholders who may have cultural knowledge of the study area. Apex Archaeology
will be undertaking a full archaeological assessment under the Code of Practice for
Archaeological Investigation of Aboriginal Objects in New South Wales.

The proponent is Pacific Brook Christian School Ltd. The project architect is Ms Maria
Orellana Romero of NBRS Architecture, who can be contacted via email at
maria.romero@nbrsarchitecture.com.

Information regarding Aboriginal stakeholders can be sent to PO Box 236, Nowra,
NSW 2541, or jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au. | am available to assist with any
inquiries about the process and can be contacted by telephone on 0422 229 179.

Kind regards,

Jenni Bate

Director/Archaeologist
Apex Archaeology

E: jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au

M: 0422 229 179
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27 April 2020

Wanaruah Local Aboriginal Land Council

19 Maitland Street
Muswellbrook NSW 2333

Via email: admin@wanaruahlandcouncil.com.au

Dear Sir/Madam,

NBRS Architecture have engaged Apex Archaeology to assist in preparing an
Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment in advance of a proposed development at

Lot 62 DP 1208, Maitland Street, Muswellbrook (Figure 1).

It is proposed to construct a school within the lot and the project falls under a State
Significant Development Application. As such, an ACHA will be required for the
project to assess the potential impact of the project on the Aboriginal cultural
heritage values of the site, and a process of Aboriginal community consultation in
accordance with the Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation requirements for

proponents 2010 is being initiated by Apex Archaeology.
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Figure 1: Location of proposed development (red outline) shown in its regional context

I am writing to request any information you may have regarding Aboriginal
stakeholders who may have cultural knowledge of the study area. Apex Archaeology



mailto:admin@wanaruahlandcouncil.com.au

A

will be undertaking a full archaeological assessment under the Code of Practice for
Archaeological Investigation of Aboriginal Objects in New South Wales.

The proponent is Pacific Brook Christian School Ltd. The project architect is Ms Maria
Orellana Romero of NBRS Architecture, who can be contacted via email at
maria.romero@nbrsarchitecture.com.

Information regarding Aboriginal stakeholders can be sent to PO Box 236, Nowra,
NSW 2541, or jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au. | am available to assist with any
inquiries about the process and can be contacted by telephone on 0422 229 179.

Kind regards,

Jenni Bate

Director/Archaeologist
Apex Archaeology

E: jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au

M: 0422 229 179
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Our ref:DOC20/326646-2

Jenni Bate

Apex Archaeology
PO Box 236
Nowra NSW 2541

jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au

Dear Jenni,

Lot 62 DP 1208 Maitland Street, Muswellbrook — Aboriginal Stakeholder List — Muswellbrook
Council LGA

In response to your request under Section 4.1.2(a) of the Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation
requirements for proponents (DECCW 2010), please find attached a list of known Aboriginal parties
that have self-nominated for Muswellbrook Council Local Government Area (LGA). Please note the
following information with respect to Aboriginal consultation for your project.

Aboriginal stakeholder lists maintained by the Department of Planning Industry and Environment
(DPIE), Biodiversity and Conservation Division (BCD) (formerly Office of Environment and Heritage)
are comprised of self-nominated individuals and organisations

The attached list is comprised only of self-nominated individuals and Aboriginal organisations who
could have an interest in your project. The list is not vetted by BCD. As the list comprises only of
self-nominated individuals and Aboriginal organisations, it is not necessarily an exhaustive list of all
Aboriginal parties who may hold an interest in the project. Further consultation in accordance with
step 4.1.2 of the Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation requirements for proponents (DECCW
2010) is required to identify Aboriginal people who may hold either cultural or historical knowledge
relevant to determining the significance of Aboriginal objects or places within your proposed project
area.

Aboriginal stakeholder lists may cover multiple Local Aboriginal Land Council boundaries

The attached list may contain two or more Local Aboriginal Land Councils (LALCs) that occur in the
LGA. You should review the boundary of your specific project area and ensure you consult with all
LALC(s) that overlap with your project area. DPIE does not require you to contact any LALCs on the
attached list that you determine are wholly located outside your project area.

Ensure you document the consultation process

All consultation must be undertaken in accordance with the Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation
requirements for proponents (DECCW 2010) and be documented within an Aboriginal Cultural
Heritage Assessment Report (ACHAR). This must include copies of all correspondence sent to or
received from all Registered Aboriginal Parties (RAPs) throughout the entire consultation process.
Omission of these records in the final ACHAR may cause delays in the assessment of an Aboriginal
Heritage Impact Permit (AHIP) application or a major project Aboriginal cultural heritage assessment,
and could require parts of the consultation process to be repeated if the evidence provided to DPIE

Level 4, 26 Honeysuckle Drive, Newcastle | Locked Bag 1002 Dangar NSW 2309 | dpie.nsw.gov.au | 1



does not demonstrate that the consultation process has been conducted in accordance with our
consultation requirements.

Demonstrate that reasonable consultation attempts have been made

You must provide evidence to demonstrate that reasonable attempts have been made to contact the
relevant parties identified through step 4.1.2 of the Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation
requirements for proponents (DECCW 2010). If this evidence is not provided, DPIE may deem that
the consultation process has not complied with the consultation requirements. Similarly, the
proponent is required to record all feedback received from RAPs, along with the proponent’s
response to the feedback. Where concerns or contentious issues are raised by RAPs during the
consultation process, DPIE expects that reasonable attempts are made to address and resolve these
matters, however DPIE acknowledges that in some cases, this may not be achievable. In the case
where conflict cannot be resolved, it is the responsibility of the proponent to record these differences
and provide the necessary information in their ACHAR with their AHIP application or major project
ACHAR.

Consultation should not be confused with employment

As outlined in Section 3.4 of the Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation requirements for proponents
(DECCW 2010), the consultation process involves getting the views of, and information from,
Aboriginal people and reporting on these. It is not to be confused with other field assessment
processes involved in preparing a proposal and an application. DPIE does not have any role with
respect to commercial engagement. Where RAPs are engaged commercially to provide field
services as part of an assessment process, that is a matter for the proponent to manage as they see
fit. However, if a proponent is proposing to undertake consultation processes or elicit cultural
information from RAPs during the course of conducting a field survey, DPIE considers this to form
part of the consultation process, and expects that all RAPs would be afforded the opportunity to be
involved in the process.

There are minimum qualifications for persons to comply with the Code of Practice for Archaeological
Investigation of Aboriginal Objects in NSW

Section 1.6 of the Code of Practice for Archaeological Investigation of Aboriginal Objects in NSW
(DECCW 2010) outlines minimum requirements for people undertaking archaeological investigations
in NSW in compliance with this Code. The ACHAR must document that any persons undertaking
archaeological investigations under the Code have the appropriate skills and experience to satisfy
these requirements.

Contacting our office

To ensure we can respond to enquiries promptly, please direct future correspondence to our central
mailbox: rog.hcc@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.
Yours sincerely
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LAURA DAFTER

Archaeologist
Hunter Central Coast Branch
Biodiversity and Conservation Division

Enclosure: Attachment A

4 May 2020



From: Admin Hunter

To: jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au
Subject: Thankyou for your email Re: Pacific Brook Christian School - Commencement of Consultation
Date: Monday, 27 April 2020 2:41:28 PM

Thank you for your email correspondence. We endeavour to reply to your request within 5-10
business days, but some requests will take longer than this. Should you have an urgent query
in relation to Emergency Animal Disease, there is a hotline that can be reached on 1800 675

888

Regards

Hunter Local Land Services
816 Tocal Rd | Private Bag 2010 | Paterson NSW 2421 |

t: 1300 795 299 | f: (02) 4938 4900

e: admin.hunter@lIls.nsw.gov.au | w: www.lls.nsw.gov.au/hunter
www.hunter.lls.nsw.gov.au/our-region/contact-us

This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain confidential information. If you
are not the intended recipient, please delete it and notify the sender. Views expressed in this
message are those of the individual sender, and are not necessarily the views of their organisation.
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From: Kim Manwarring

To: Jenni Bate

Cc: Sharon Pope

Subject: RE: Pacific Brook Christian School - Commencement of Consultation
Date: Tuesday, 28 April 2020 10:28:40 AM

Attachments: image002.png

Good Morning Jenni
Please find below the recognised Aboriginal Groups in Muswellbrook Shire Council:

- Wanaruah Local Aboriginal Land Council
CEO Noel Downs
admin@wanaruahlandcouncil.com.au

- Hunter Valley Aboriginal Corporation
Secretary Aunty Rhonda Griffiths
office@hvabcorp.org.au

In addition, Tocomwall is a Registered Aboriginal Party, the organisation that acts on
behalf of the Plains Clan of the Wonnarua People (PCWP), the Registered Native Title
Claimants for the Hunter Valley region.

They will need to be involved if any of the land is currently Crown land.

- Scott Franks
Native Title & Environmental Services Manager
Tocomwall Pty Ltd
PO Box 76
CARINGBAH NSW 1495

scott@tocomwall.com.au

For any further information please don’t hesitate to make contact with Council.

Regards
Kim
Kim Manwarring

Coordinator, Community Partnerships

Direct: 02 6549 3764
Mobile: 0408 978 512

www.muswellbrook.nsw.gov.au

| respectfully acknowledge the local Aboriginal people who are the Traditional Owners and
Custodians of the land on which | work.

w”_ muswellbrook
& shire council
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explore www.workingwithindigenousaustralians.info

From: Jenni Bate [mailto:jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au]

Sent: Monday, 27 April 2020 2:41 PM

To: Muswellbrook Shire Council

Subject: Pacific Brook Christian School - Commencement of Consultation

Good afternoon,

I hope you are all well. Please find attached a letter requesting details of
Aboriginal people or organisations who may wish to be consulted for the
above project. Could you please forward to the Aboriginal Liaison Officer or
similar?

Kind regards,

\A' enny’ 6‘\'{'

k?’* DIRECTOR - ARCHAEOLOGIST

ﬁ PEX o422 229 179
JENNIQAPEXARCHAECOLOGY.COM. AU

hRCHAEOLOGY WWW APEXARCHAEQLOGY.COM. AL

Apex Archaeology is proud to support the Immunisation Foundation of Australia through our
workplace giving program.

Thisemail has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

This information is intended for the addressee only. The use, copying, disclosure of or distribution of this message or any
information it contains, by anyone other than the addressee is prohibited by the sender. Any views expressed in this communication
are those of the individual sender and may not reflect the views or policy position of Muswellbrook Shire Council. They should not be
used, quoted or relied upon without official verification from the General Manager. Information provided to Council in
correspondence, submissions or requests (verbal, electronic or written), including personal information such as your name and
address, may be made publicly available, including via Council website, in accordance with the Government Information (Public
Access) Act (GIPA Act) 2009. No representation is made that this email is free from viruses and virus scanning is the responsibility
of the addressee.

Muswellbrook Shire Council ABN 86 864 180 944


http://www.workingwithindigenousaustralians.info/
https://clicktime.symantec.com/3FGHAD6B4ygG94eX3w25G2R7Vc?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.ifa.org.au%2Fdonate-1

From: WIDESCOPE .

To: Jenni Bate

Subject: RE: Pacific Brook Christian School, Muswellbrook - Invitation to register for consultation
Date: Thursday, 21 May 2020 12:51:42 PM

HiJenni,

My name is Steven Hickey, please register my interest in the Aboriginal Cultural heritage
assessment for proposed development at Lot 62 DP 1208, Maitland Street, Muswellbrook, NSW
| am a recognised indigenous cultural knowledge holder. | hold cultural knowledge relevant in
determining the significance of Aboriginal objects and places in the vicinity of the study area. |
hold a cultural connection to the area of the project and surrounding areas

My preferred Method of contact is Via Email:
Or Steven Hickey (RAP) Mob 0425230693
Donna Hickey Administration 0425232056
Regards

Steven Hickey

From: Jenni Bate
Sent: Monday, 11 May 2020 1:50 PM
Subject: Pacific Brook Christian School, Muswellbrook - Invitation to register for consultation

Dear Stakeholder,

Your details have been provided by DPIE as an Aboriginal individual or
organisation who may wish to be consulted for the above project. Please find
attached a letter inviting registrations of interest.

Please don’t hesitate to contact me if you have any queries about the project.

Kind regards,

A Bk
ki@?" DIRECTOR - ARCHAECQLOGIST
[
APEX 0422 229 179
JENNIOAPEXARCHAEOLOGY.COM.AU

ARCHAEOLOGY WWW APEXARCHAEOLOGY COM. AU

Apex Archaeology is proud to support the Immunisation Foundation of Australia through our
workplace giving program.
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PO. BOX 127 y ' PH: (02) 6543 1288
19 MAITLAND STREET, gn o | (02) 6543 1962
MUSWELLBROOK 2333 FAX: (02) 6542 5377
ABN 33 251 730 169 EMAIL: wanarua@bigpond.net.au
29 April 2020
Ms J Bate

Director/Archaeologist
Apex Archaeology
Email: jenni@apexarhaeology.com.au

Dear Jenni

RE: PACIFIC BROOK CHRISTIAN SCHOOL — COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSULTATION

This letter from the Wanaruah LALC does not express the views of any other Aboriginal
stakeholder groups (whether their representatives are members of the LALC or not) or
individuals who have chosen to speak in their own right. The comments provided are
considered appropriate under Clause No. 42(4) (a) and (b) of the Aboriginal Land Rights Act
(1983) (and its amendments) in relation to the role of the LALC in the protection and the
promotion of awareness in the community, of culture and heritage for Aboriginal people within
its boundary.

Thank you for your letter dated 27 April 2020 informing us of the above Aboriginal
Cultural Heritage Assessment project for a proposed development at Lot 62 DP1208
Maitland Street, Muswellbrook. We wish to advise that we expect to be consulted and
to participate in the fieldwork phase of the above project.

With regard to your request for any information we may have regarding Aboriginal
stakeholders who may have cultural knowledge of the study area, you can obtain a list
from the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment through their Newcastle
office.

Thank you for this opportunity to be involved in your project and we look forward to
hearing from you in due course.

Kind regards,

Suzie Worth
Indigenous Archaeologist for the
Wanaruah LALC
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Celebrations

WHITE
Joseph Mark
"Pete"
28.04.1933 -
01.05.2020 lllc'__;"'-
Aged 87 Years Merewether -
Late of Noraville Hamilton -
Formerly of Bellbird Adamstown
RSL Sub-Branch
Dearly loved husband ||| Members are
of Jennifer. Adored ||| advised of the
father and

passing of their late
member on 30th of
April 2020, the
funeral was held on

father-in-law to
Amanda and Bjorn,
and Julie. Much loved

grandfather to Ashley
and Emma. Uncle to
Brad, Craig, Paul
(dec'd), Tanya, David,

Debbie, Linda,
Leanne, Steven,
Tony, Janine, Lisa,

Natalie and Michael.
Friend to many.

Friday 8th May 2020.
Ernest Wiggins
A commemorative
service will be
conducted in the
future at a date to be
advised.
P.C Frawley
Hon. Sec.

Given the current
restrictions on
gatherings, Pete was
privately farewelled at
St. John's Anglican
Church, Cessnock on
Thursday,
07.05.2020.

C.R.SMYTH & SON
Independent & Family
Owned Since 1925

4990 1425 ROBEEBEI-&OMAS
www.crsmyth.com.au BOB"
13.9.47 - 9.5.18

You are loved and

missed every day,

held tightly in our
hearts you will
always remain.

Always remembered
Christine, Ryan,
Natalie & Families.

WIECKOWSKI
Halina Irena
Late of Waratah West
Passed peacefully
7th May, 2020
Aged 90 Years

Dearly loved wife of
the Late Kazimeirz

Wieckowski.  Much Douglas R Reynolds
loved mother and 9th of May 2019
mother-in-law  of]|| A year today you

Elizabeth and Wally.
Adored Babcia of
Luke and Alanna,
Alicia and Trent, great
Babcia of Isla, Asha,

went to Heaven
But grieving still we
miss you so
We know you're in
God's care and of

Aiden, Beau, and|]||this hope we also
Quinn.  Cherished share

sister & sister-in-law Ruth and Jeff and family.
of Bronek and Zdzisia

and aunt to their|| ™" = "
families. f "

To ensure the health e T

and safety of family
and friends at this
time, Halina's service
will be by invitation]|®
only.

F' |'|.'I.I:lj'l_"l.l.-
Funeral Notices

WIGGINS
ERNEST
'ERNIE'

Late of North Lambton
Aged 97 Years

Dearly beloved husband of Sylvia (dec). Much
loved father and father-in-law of Sandra (dec),
Cris and Brenda, Brett and Candy. Loving
Poppa of Greg and Michelle, Kira and David,
Lora and Sam, Dean and Emma, and Adam:
Macsen, Alec, Charlotte and Ruben. Loved
brother, brother-in-law and uncle of the Wiggins
and Carroll families and good friend to many.

Due to the current health restrictions, a private
funeral was held.

Loved and cherished

hesshiorn

" Rl

/Joseph Griffiths>
"Herb"

Passed Away
10th May, 2013
Aged 88 Years

Esma Griffiths

Passed Away
12th June, 2015
Aged 83 Years

Time will not erase
our memories or
thoughts of you ...

Very sadly missed by
your loving family

7

A

HENDERSON
Philip Kingsley
15/07/46-12/05/05
Memories are a gift to
treasure - ours of you
will last forever.

Val and loving family xx

Iris Elizabeth Cooper
6.2.1929 - 5.5.2019

&

Dearly loved, sadly
missed and forever in
our hearts.

Craig and Louise

JACK, Maisie Elaine.-
26.4.32 - 10.5.2005
Always in our thoughts.
Ray, Ken, Sandra,
Raelene, Margaret
and families.

JONES
Doris May

Passed away
10/5/1991

Always remembered,
never forgotten.

by David and family.

b

ol . P
—_—

e

Margaret Dawn
Myers
15.7.30 - 10.5.19

Mum, Grandma,
Grandie & Teacher

A year has passed
since you left us to be
with your beloved
Harold.

We love & miss you
every day.
David Jennie Melissa
Heath Maree Cecelia
Bond & Jack.

"she who leaves a
trail of glitter
never fades"

e

POWELL
Greg

28.5.1941-9.5.1990,
30 yrs,
loved & remembered always,
Anne & family

~ .

| |

Raymond JACK (Ray)
Dad; Grandad; Dadda; Rhubarb; Great
Grandad !
90 and still going strong !
“time for a whiskey”

From all your family
Lots of love always

Motorcycles &
Scooters

WANTED motorbikes,
road, trail, Moto X,
going or not. Will pick
up - 0473 164 756

Accessories and
Spare Parts

TYRES

Secondhand
1000's IN STOCK
12" to 22"

Car, LT & 4WD
* BP New Lambton

Lynette ruby
RICHARDS

04/04/1944 -
08/05/2018

2 LONG YEARS ...

Mother’s Day.

To some you were a friend,
neighbour, aunt, Nan, Sister, wife
but to us you were our mum.
Miss you so much Mum. Happy

Your big sister is now with you ..

PARTY HARD GIRLS!!!

Love Joanne, Jamie, Glen, Jess &

Families.

— Fi
Engagements
F
RICHARDSON e
Shane Anthony i

26/7/1992 - 9/5/2010
Our family chain was
broken 10 years ago
today, and our lives
without you have never
been the same. To us
you were someone spe-
cial. Your memory will
live forever engraved
within our hearts. Loved

and miss everyday.

Mum, Dad and and Sydney to

Chase.Nan, Da, Ryhan Suzanne (Sue)
and lzzie. Finnimore of
XK XK Belmont, only

Velich

Stephen
1.5.1950 - 8.5.2019

Our dearest dad,
you were a loving and
devoted father and
grandfather.

A year has passed
you were gone too
soon.

Sadly missed along
life's way, lovingly
remembered every
day. No longer in our
lives to share but in
our hearts you're
always there.

We love you
always dad
Gavin, Carrie-Lee,
Shannon, Lauren
and your loving
grandchildren
Christian, Candace,
Chloe,Kayne
and Jackson

g :
7 T

Scanes - Finnimore
It is with great
pleasure that we
announce the
engagement of
Ronald (Ron)
Scanes of Belmont
North, eldest son of
the late Roy and
Jessie Scanes
formally of Dungog

daughter of the late
Collin and Iris
Fennimore of
Hamilton South.

Ron and Sue are both
retired Westpac bank
mangers.

4957 5327
Greg/lan

DESK solid pine, exc
cond, plus bookcase
$180. Photos if reques-
ted. 0422 629 112

Wanted to Buy

SECONDHAND PALLETS
11.65x11.65.
0422 229 208

Firewood

FIREWOOD
Hot burning, free fast
delivery to most
locations. $120 p/m.
0409 568 820 or 4997 6777

IRONBARK MIX
$140 4wd ute
load. Free Del.

0431 220 689

Boats and

Accessories

WANTED boats, mo-
tors, jet skis, boat trail-
ers will pick up. Cash
paid. Ph: 0473 164 756

WANTED BOATS

Old/new, any cond. We
pick up & pay cash!
0431682188/4339 4207
waterfun188@gmail.com

Public Notices

To Let & Wanted

ADAMSTOWN

1 bed self cont. unit,

quiet st, close to shops

and transport. $280pw
PH 0412 194 597

Motor Vehicles

WANTED old BSA Ban-
tan and Triumph Thun-
derbird or Norton
4990 3397

Motor Vehicles

DAMAGED
ABANDONED
OR UNWANTED
. VEHICLES
We buy cars from $100-$5000

WE BUY ANY CAR, TRUCK, UTE, VAN ETC..
IN ANY CONDITION.

CALL MARTY ON 0414 600 094

a4

AW3903109

Legal Notices

CALLING FOR WITNESSES

Ken Cush & Associates, a law firm in Canberra,
are interested in speaking to witnesses or
further interested persons about former Priest
Allan Kitchingman (AKA Allan Kitchingham)
in Wallsend from 1966 to 1968.

If you are able to assist, please call Sarah on
(02) 6257 9922 or email:
sarah.hayman@kencush.com.au

Architecture,
@nbrsarchitecture.com

either entity.

Nowra, NSW 2541;

Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Assessment:

Pacific Brook Christian School, Muswellbrook, NSW

Notification and Registration of Aboriginal Interests
NBRS Architecture, on behalf of Pacific Brook Christian School Ltd, have
engaged Apex Archaeology to conduct an Aboriginal Cultural Heritage
Assessment in advance of a proposed development located within
Muswellbrook, NSW. The proponent is Pacific Brook Christian School
Ltd. The architect for the project is Ms Maria Orellana Romero of NBRS
who can be contacted via email

The proposed development is located at Lot 62 DP1208, Maitland Street,
Muswellbrook, NSW. It is proposed to construct a new school and the
project falls under a State Significant Development Application. As such,
an ACHA will be required for the project to assess the potential impact of
the project on the Aboriginal cultural heritage values of the site.

The proponent has engaged Apex Archaeology to undertake the
archaeological assessment to support an AHIP application if required. As
such, a process of Aboriginal community consultation in accordance with
the Aboriginal cultural heritage consultation requirements for proponents
2010 is being initiated by Apex Archaeology. The purpose of consultation
with Aboriginal people is to assist the proponent in the preparation of an
application for an AHIP and to assist the Director General of the
Department of Planning,
consideration and determination of the application.

The proponent invites Aboriginal people who hold cultural knowledge
relevant to determining the cultural significance of Aboriginal objects and
places within the study area to register an interest in the process of
Aboriginal community consultation.

Please note that details of the Aboriginal people or organisations who
register an interest in consultation will be forwarded to both DPIE and the
Wanaruah Local Aboriginal Land Council (WLALC). Please advise at the
time of registration if you do not wish for your details to be forwarded to

Aboriginal stakeholders can register their interest by post to PO Box 236,

jenni@apexarchaeology.com.au. Please include the name and contact
details of your preferred contact person in your registration.

at maria.romero

Industry and Environment (DPIE) in the

via phone on 0422 229 179; or Vvia

Registrations will be accepted until COB Monday 25 May 2020.

Connect with
Classifieds

HONOUR LOVED ONES AND
SHARE THEIR STORY

Online Tributes appear in their own dedicated Classifieds section.

All notices (Death, Funeral and In Memoriam) placed in print also appear online with an accompanying Guest Book to enable
family and friends from any location to share their own messages and memories with you.

To visit our Tributes page, go to our website, click on the Classifieds Tab and select “Tributes”
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